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PUBLIC MATTER

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF PROBATION

TERRIE GOLDADE, No. 155348 FILED

SUPERVISING ATTORNEY

845 South Figueroa Street SEP 10-2014
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HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

Case No. 14-PM- (9{4@7

In the Matter of: )
)
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS, ) MOTION TO REVOKE PROBATION;
No. 199356, ) MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
) AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION OF MAY
) LING FERNANDEZ; EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH
A Member of the State Bar ) 3; PROBATION REVOCATION RESPONSE
) FORM [Rule 5.310 et seq., Rules of Procedure
) of the State Bar]

TO: The State Bar Court and Timothy David Myers, Respondent:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the State Bar of California, Office of Probation,
hereby moves pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, rules 5.310, et seq.,
to revoke the probation imposed upon Timothy David Myers (“Respondent”) in prior
disciplinary case no. 12-0-17220 and to impose upon Respondent the entire period of suspension
of two years previously stayed by order no. S213798 of the Supreme Court filed on December
11, 2013. The State Bar requests that Respondent remain on actual suspension and until
Respondent makes restitution and complies with Standard 1.2(c)(1), Attorney Standards for
Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. The State Bar further requests that Respondent
be ordered to comply with rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and that Respondent be placed
on involuntary inactive enrollment pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007(d).

This motion is based upon the factual allegations that Respondent has violated the terms

of probation imposed on Respondent by the aforementioned order as follows:
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L. As a condition of probation, Respondent was ordered to contact the Office of
Probation within 30 days of the effective date of his discipline—Dby February 9, 2014, to
schedule a meeting with his assigned Probation Deputy to discuss the terms and conditions of his
probation. Respondent has not complied in that he contacted the Office of Probation late on
February 12, 2014. (The meeting was then held as scheduled on February 21, 2014.)

2. As a condition of probation, Respondent was ordered to comply with the State
Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct and to report such compliance to the Office of
Probation under penalty of perjury each January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10
(“quarterly reports”). Respondent has not complied in that he filed his first quarterly report, due
April 10, 2014, late on April 16, 2014.

3. As a condition of probation, Respondent was ordered to pay restitution to
Matthew Kahnamelli in the principal amount of $3,510, plus interest of 10% per annum accruing
from March 17, 2011. If the Client Security Fund reimbursed for all or any portion of that
amount, Respondent was also to pay restitution to CSF in the amount paid, plus applicable
interest and costs. Respondent was ordered to provide satisfactory proof that he had paid the
restitution not later than 30 days after the effective date of his discipline—by February 9, 2014.
Respondent has not complied in that he has not provided satisfactory proof that he has paid any
restitution.

This motion is also based on the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the
attached Declaration of May Ling Fernandez, the attached exhibits, and all documents on file
with the court in this matter.

In accordance with rules 5.314(A) and 5.314(E) of the Rules of Procedure of the State
Bar of California, the Office of Probation requests that a hearing be held unless the Court, based
upon this motion and any response, determines that imposition of the discipline as requested

above is warranted.

NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND

YOUR FAILURE TO FILE A RESPONSE WITHIN TWENTY (20) DAYS OF

SERVICE OF THIS MOTION WILL CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF THE

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS CONTAINED IN THIS MOTION AND MAY

RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF ACTUAL SUSPENSION PURSUANT TO
2-
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THE UNDERLYING DISCIPLINARY ORDER. ALSO, FAILURE TO
REQUEST A HEARING WILL CONSTITUTE A WAIVER OF YOUR RIGHT
TO A HEARING. SEE RULE 5.314(B) OF THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF
THE STATE BAR.

NOTICE — INACTIVE ENROLLMENT

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007(d), IF THE STATE BAR COURT
RECOMMENDS ACTUAL SUSPENSION ON ACCOUNT OF A PROBATION
VIOLATION OR OTHER DISCIPLINARY MATTER, YOU MAY BE
INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE
STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION
TO ANY DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE STATE BAR COURT.
SEE RULE 5.315, RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT
IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC DISCIPLINE,
YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY
THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING AND REVIEW OF
THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6086.10. SEE RULE 5.129, ET SEQ., RULES OF PROCEDURE OF
THE STATE BAR.

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
. OFFICE OF PROBATION

DATED: September 10, 2014 Byw @Mﬁ

Terrie Goldade ~ {
Supervising Attorney
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MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L RESPONDENT HAS NOT COMPLIED WITH THE TERMS OF PROBATION, AND
PROBATION SHOULD BE REVOKED.

By order filed December 11, 2013, the Supreme Court imposed discipline on Respondent
in case no. S213798. The Supreme Court suspended Respondent for two years but stayed the
execution of the suspension on the condition that Respondent comply with all terms of probation.

As terms of probation, Respondent was ordered as follows:

1. contact the Office of Probation within 30 days of the effective date of his discipline—

by February 9, 2014, to schedule a meeting with his assigned Probation Deputy to discuss

the terms and conditions of his probation. Respondent has not complied in that he
contacted the Office of Probation late on February 12, 2014. (The meeting was then held

as scheduled on February 21, 2014.)

2. comply with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct and to report

such compliance to the Office of Probation under penalty of perjury each January 10,

April 10, July 10, and October 10 (“quarterly reports”). Respondent has not complied in

that he filed his first quarterly report, due April 10, 2014, late on April 16, 2014.

3. pay restitution to Matthew Kahnamelli in the principal amount of $3,510, plus interest

of 10% per annum accruing from March 17, 2011. If the Client Security Fund

reimbursed for all or any portion of that amount, Respondent was also to pay restitution
to CSF in the amount paid, plus applicable interest and costs. Respondent was ordered to
provide satisfactory proof that he had paid the restitution not later than 30 days after the
effective date of his discipline—by February 9, 2014. Respondent has not complied in
that he has not provided satisfactory proof that he has paid any restitution.

Consequently, the State Bar Court should recommend revocation of Respondent’s probation.

Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a certified copy of Respondent’s registration card and
Respondent’s membership records address history with the State Bar of Califomia.. Exhibit 1
will be offered as evidence based upon the certification of Membership Records and

Certification to show that Respondent was properly served in this proceeding.
-4-
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A. Respondent Was Served With The Supreme Court Order.

It is presumed that Respondent was served with the disciplinary order of the Supreme
Court imposing a period of probation. The clerks of the reviewing courts have a duty to transmit
a copy of all decisions of those courts to the parties. (California Rules of Court, rule 8.532(a).)
Pursuant to Evidence Code section 664, there is a rebuttable presumption that such official duties
have been regularly performed. Therefore, absent any evidence to the contrary, it is presumed
that the Supreme Court clerk has complied with the duty to transmit to Respondent a copy of the
order placing Respondent on probation. (In re Linda D. (1970) 3 Cal.App. 3d 567; People v.

Smith (1965) 234 Cal.App.2d 407; Fischer v. Lukens (1919) 41 Cal.App. 358.)
B. Respondent’s Violation of Probation Was Willful

Violation of a condition of probation must be willful to warrant discipline. (In the Matter
of Potack (1991 Review Dept.) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 525.) A willful failure is demonstrated
by a general purpose or willingness to permit the omission and can be proven by direct or
circumstantial evidence. (Durbin v. Staté Bar (1979) 23 Cal.3d 461; Zitny v. State Bar (1966) 64
Cal.2d 787.) It does not require bad faith.

The burden of proof in a probation revocation proceeding is the preponderance of the
evidence. (Rule 5.311, Rules of Procedure.) For purposes of determining culpability, it is
misguided to distinguish between "substantial" and "insubstantial" or "technical” violations of
probation conditions. (In the Matter of Potack, supra.) Respondent's failure to comply with
probation demonstrates a lack of concern about professional responsibilities, and therefore,

probation should be revoked.

IL RESPONDENT’S VIOLATION OF PROBATION WARRANTS THE IMPOSITION
OF THE FULL STAYED SUSPENSION.

In a probation revocation proceeding, the hearing judge may recommend actual
suspension up to the entire period of stayed suspension. (Rule 5.312, Rules of Procedure.) In
this case, the Supreme Court imposed a stayed suspension of two years. Based on the violation
of probation, the hearing judge should now recommend that Respondent be actually suspended

for the full period of stayed suspension. Respondent should remain suspended and until
-5-
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Respondent makes restitution and complies with Standard 1.2(c)(1), Attorney Standards for
Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. (In the Matter of Hunter (Review Dept. 1994)
3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 81; In the Matter of Luis (Review Dept. 2004) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct.

Rptr. 737.)

III. ~ UPON FINDING OF VIOLATION OF PROBATION, THE COURT MAY ORDER A
RESPONDENT PLACED ON INACTIVE STATUS.

In a probation revocation proceeding, the hearing judge may order the involuntary
inactive enrollment of a Respondent upon a finding that each of the elements of Business and
Professions Code section 6007(d) have occurred. (Rule 5.315, Rules of Procedure.) Those
elements have occurred where the Respondent is under an order of stayed suspension with a
period of probation and has violated that probation and where the hearing judge recommends a
period of actual suspension. (Business and Professions Code, section 6007(d)(1).) See In the
Matter of Tiernan (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523, 531-532. The order
enrolling a respondent inactive shall be effective upon service unless otherwise ordered by the
judge. (Rule 5.315, Rules of Procedure.)

CONCLUSION

The Supreme Court has stayed Respondent's suspension and placed him on probation,
and Respondent has violated that probation. The State Bar requests that the hearing judge
recommend revocation of Respondent's probation and the imposition of two years of actual
suspension. Respondent should remain suspended and until Respondent makes restitution and
complies with Standard 1.2(c)(1), Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct. Furthermore,
/1]
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the hearing judge should order Respondent placed on involuntary inactive enrollment until the

suspension is effective and order Respondent to comply with Rule 9.20, California Rules of

Court.

DATED: September 10, 2014

Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF PROBATION

A

Terrie Goldade \
Supervising Attorney

By:
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DECLARATION OF MAY LING FERNANDEZ

I, May Ling Fernandez, declare:

1. I am over eighteen years of age and not a party to the above entitled action. All
statements made herein are true and correct and based upon my personal knowledge; if
necessary, I could and would testify thereto.

2. I am employed as a Probation Deputy for the Office of Probation, State Bar of
California. The Office of Probation is generally comprised of the Supervising Attorney, six
Probation Deputies, and an Administrative Assistant. As of August 31, 2014, the Office of
Probation was monitoring 1,018 matters.

3. My duties include establishing and maintaining files for those attorneys who have,
as a result of State Bar disciplinary proceedings, been ordered either by the State Bar Court ot
the California Supreme Court to comply with certain terms and conditions of probation imposed
on them.

4, In my capacity as Probation Deputy, I maintain and monitor a file concerning
Timothy David Myers, hereinafter “Respondent”, in keeping with the custom and practice in this
office.

5. It is the custom and practice of this office to maintain, in each Respondent’s file, a
copy of the court orders by which said Respondent is placed on probation. I am informed and
believe that it is the custom and practice of the California Supreme Court to serve on each
Respondent the disciplinary orders imposing discipline, including actual and stayed suspension
and probation, on said Respondent.

6. It is also the custom and practice of this office: (a) to mail all correspondence sent
to a Respondent, by first class mail, to the address on file with the Membership Records
Department of the State Bar and to maintain a copy in the file; (b) to mail said letters on the date
noted thereon and to place any such mail which is returned as undeliverable in the file; (c) to
place in the file all documents received from a Respondent and others concerning Respondent;
and (d) to memorialize contacts made or received by any Office of Probation employee

concerning a Respondent and place such memoranda in the file.
-8-
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7. A review of the probation file on Respondent reflects that a disciplinary order
imposing probation is contained therein. A certified copy of said order, filed on December 11,
2013, is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as Exhibit 2. A certified copy of the
stipulation filed August 20, 2013 is also included within Exhibit 2 for the Court's convenience.
A certified copy of the Order Denying Motion for Extension of Time to Pay Restitution filed
July 14, 2014 is also included within Exhibit 2. Pursuant to said order, the terms and conditions
of probation imposed on Respondent include the following:

a. contact the Office of Probation within 30 days of the effective date of his
discipline—by February 9, 2014, to schedule a meeting with his assigned Probation
Deputy to discuss the terms and conditions of his probation. Respondent has not
complied in that he contacted the Office of Probation late on February 12, 2014. (The
meeting was then held as scheduled on February 21, 2014.)

b. comply with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct and to
report such compliance to the Office of Probation under penalty of perjury each January
10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 (“quarterly reports™). Respondent has not complied
in that he filed his first quarterly report, due April 10, 2014, late on April 16, 2014.

C. pay restitution to Matthew Kahnamelli in the principal amount of $3,510, plus
interest of 10% per annum accruing from March 17, 2011. If the Client Security Fund
reimbursed for all or any portion of that amount, Respondent was also to pay restitution
to CSF in the amount paid, plus applicable interest and costs. Respondent was ordered to
provide safisfactory proof that he had paid the restitution not later than 30 days after the
effective date of his discipline—by February 9, 2014. Respondent has not complied in
that he has not provided satisfactory proof that he has paid any restitution.

8. As Custodian of Records, I have reviewed the entire contents of the probation file
on Respondent which reflects that the relevant portions of the disciplinary orders imposing
probation and a letter confirming the terms and conditions of probation, including suspension,

were provided to the Respondent on January 21, 2014.

-9-
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9.

collectively as Exhibit 3, are contained in the Office of Probation file maintained on respondent:

The following documents, attached hereto and incorporated by reference

a. Reminder letter mailed to Respondent on January 21, 2014 outlining the terms

. Required Probation Meeting Record form for telephonic meeting with

. Respondent’s April 10, 2014 quarterly report “received” April 11, 2014. It

and conditions of his probation with deadlines. The letter reminded
Respondent that for all conditions, being even one day late meant that he was
not in compliance. The letter advised that the Office of Probation does not
have the authority to extend deadlines, that he could file a motion for
extension, and that failure to timely submit proof of compliance could result
in a noncompliance referral. Enclosed with the letter were a variety of
informational sheets, including Quarterly Report Instructions and Proof of

Payment Information.

Respondent on February 21, 2014. Respondent was reminded of all of his
conditions and deadlines, including quarterly reporting and restitution.
Respondent stated during the meeting that he had not paid restitution and did
not have the money to pay; I told him that he should consider filing a motion.
Respondent was informed that he was out of compliance with his conditions
requiring that he make restitution and contact me. He was informed that he
could be referred which could lead to further discipline, which could be

costly. He was reminded that being even 1 day late was non-compliance.

could not be filed because it did not include the second page of the quarterly
report, which was to contain the penalty of perjury affirmation and
Respondent’s signature. (Respondent attached a declaration under penalty of
perjury to the first page of the quarterly reporting form, but it only addressed al

pending matter.)

-10-
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d. Respondent’s April 10, 2014 quarterly report filed late on April 16, 2014. In
that report, Respondent wrote “I have not been able to pay restitution due to
no income during the actual suspension”.

e. April 17,2014 letter mailed to Respondent setting forth his non-compliance
with his probation conditions. A copy of the January 21, 2014 letter, with all
attachments, was enclosed.

f.  April 17, 2014 letter e-mailed to Respondent setting forth his non-compliance
with his probation conditions. A copy of the January 21, 2014 letter, with all
attachments, was enclosed. A delivery confirmation was received.

g. Respondent’s motion for extension to pay restitution was filed June 26, 2014
and was served on the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel; the Office of
Probation did not receive that motion until July 8, 2014.

h. Office of Probation’s opposition to motion for extension to pay restitution
filed July 10, 2014.

i. Respondent’s July 10, 2014 quarterly report filed July 10, 2014. Respondent
reported that he had complied with all conditions of probation during the
preceding calendar quarter—April 1 through June 30, 2014. However,
Respondent had filed his first quarterly report late on April 16, 2014 and still
had not paid restitution by February 9, 2014.

10. A complete review of the Respondent's file reflects that none of the letters
referred to above were returned to the State Bar of California, Office of Probation by the United
States Postal Service as undeliverable, or for any other reason.

11.  On Wednesday, February 12, 2014, I received a voice mail message from
Respondent stating that he was calling to schedule his meeting. He stated that his date was
Sunday. He also stated that unfortunately he had been out of town on a family matter and was
just now back in town. He left his name and telephone number.

12. On February 13, 2014, I telephoned the number Respondent had left in his voice

mail message to me. It was to Experian. I could not reach Respondent at that telephone number.
-11-
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I then telephoned Respondent’s membership records telephone number. I told the receptionist
the number I was trying to dial, and she provided me with a corrected telephone number.

13. On February 13, 2014, I telephoned Respondent on the corrected telephone
number provided by the receptionist, which was his cell phone number, and left a voice mail
message that I was returning his call to schedule a meeting and requested that he call me back to
schedule the meeting.

14, On February 19, 2014, Respondent left me a voice mail message saying that he
was calling to schedule his meeting. He stated that he would be out of the office for the rest of
the day. He said that, if he could, he would try to call me tomorrow morning and see if a
meeting could be arranged at my convenience.

15. On February 20, 2014, I telephoned Respondent and told him that I was returning
his call about scheduling a meeting. I asked him if he had reviewed my letter and if he had it
with him. He said yes, but that it would be better for him to have the meeting the next morning.
We scheduled the meeting for February 21, 2014 at 10 a.m. I told him to call me at that time and
have my letter in front of him.

16.  On February 21, 2014, Respondent telephoned me and I conducted the meeting to
review all of the terms and conditions of his probation with deadlines.

17. On Monday, April 14, 2014, I telephoned Respondent and told him that I could
not file his April 10, 2014 quarterly report because it was not complete; he had only filled out the
first page and then attached a declaration regarding a pending matter. I told him to send a
complete quarterly report and to date it as of the time he was signing it now.

18. On June 16, 2014, I telephoned Respondent and told him that I had sent him two
letters. Respondent said that he had not received them. I reviewed with Respondent his mailing
and e-mailing addresses. Both were correct. Respondent then stated that he did remember
receiving my letters. I told Respondent that he had not filed a motion and had not provided proof
of payment of restitution. I told him that if he did not do so immediately, the Office of Probation
would be filing a motion to revoke his probation. Respondent said he was at a graduation and

that he would take care of it.
-12-
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19.  Although not yet due, Respondent has not yet provided proof of completion of
Ethics School; proof is due January 10, 2015.

20.  Although not yet due, Respondent has not yet provided proof of passage of the
MPRE; proof is due January 10, 2015.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct

Executed this ] O day of SecMembey 2014 at Los Angeles, California.
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G

May Ling Feman%
Declarant
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED AND REGULAR MAIL

CASE NUMBER(s): NEW PM

I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business
address and place of employment is the State Bar of California, 845 S. Figueroa
Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515, declare that | am not a party to the
within action; that | am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for
collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States
Postal Service; that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice,
correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be
deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day; that | am aware that
on motion of party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or
postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day after date of
deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit; and that in accordance with the practice
of the State Bar of California for collection and processing of mail, | deposited or
placed for collection and mailing in the City and County of Los Angeles, on the date
shown below, a true copy of the within

MOTION TO REVOKE PROBATION; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION OF MAY LING FERNANDEZ
EXHIBITS 1 THROUGH 3; PROBATION REVOCATION RESPONSE
FORM { Rule 5.310 et seq., Rules of Procedure of the State Bar}

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as Certified mail #7160 3901
9845 4871 9239 and regular mail mailed at Los Angeles, on the date shown below,
addressed to:

Timothy D. Myers Courtesy copy by regular mail to:
4911 Warner Ave Ste 219 Timothy D. Myers
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 4911 Warner Ave Ste 219

Huntington Beach, CA 92649

in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed to:

N/A

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, California, on the date shown
below.

DATED: September 10, 2014
SIGNED:_ —h > doh—

Mia Hibler
Declarant




Counsel for Respondent (for Court use)
In the Matter of Case no(s).
Bar # ' _
: PROBATION REVOCATION RESPONSE
‘A member of the State Bar of California (“Respondent™) | (Rule 5.314, Rules of Procedure)

As required by rule 5.314(B), Rules of Procedure, Respondent attaches one or more declarations to this form
which set forth the facts upon which my opposition to the motion to revoke probation is based.

(D D Respondent requests a hearing in this matter and intends to participate.
OR
@) D Respondent requests that this proceeding be resolved on the pleadings without any hearing.

If you checked box (1), check one of the following:

(@ D Respondent requests the opportunity to cross-examine the person(s) who executed
declaration(s) in support of the motion to revoke my probation.

(b) D Respondent does not request the opportunity to cross-examine the person(s) who
executed declaration(s) in support of the motion to revoke my probation.

Date:

Signature

Approved by the Executive Committee of the State Bar Court 12/11/97




THE STATE BAR _
OF CALIFORNIA MEMBER RECORDS & COMPLIANCE

180 HOWARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1617 TELEPHONE: 888-800-3400

August 11, 2014

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
l, Lpuise Turner, Custodian of Membership Records of the State Bar of
California, hereby certify that attached is a full, true and correct copy of the

registration card on file in the Membership Records Department of the
State Bar of California for TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS, #199356.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
Louise Turner
Custodian of Membership Records
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I hereby enroll myself as an attomey and counselor at law, promising faithfully to perform all legal duties and comply with the obligations
prescribed by the laws of the State of Califomia, and declare the information on the reverse to be correct: o

Oath:
| solemnly swear (or affinm) that | will support the Constitution of the United States and the Constitution of the State of California, and that [ will

faithfully discharge the duties of an attomey and counselor at law to the best of my W and ahili

DATE /2~ 7-4§ sienep T E

(member signalure)
w‘\‘“““\
1 hereby oertify‘iﬁalﬂ__ﬁtgﬁ%{!in,g oath, taken by the attorney above named, as required by law, was formally administered by and subscribed to
before me, QY Rk S, DEC 07 1959 )
’-‘0,_:" ¥ & é.. 3 %"A 4
f B Rafne DATE  SIGNED _
e N JUDGE
H<} T. GARNER
\ (R ‘MU.\AM . ’
1’%’% {gj {administering officer signature and title)
i

Members have th"e“wppa‘nﬁﬁity to have their names withheld from all lists released to outside entities. If you wish to be excluded from these lists

please initial this box _ e g\)g E@Eﬂﬁ?@z e

There are two ki_nds of certificates of admission available to you: a standard typed certificate for which th no additional charge
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THE STATE BAR
OF CALIFORNIA MEMBER RECORDS & COMPLIANCE

180 HOWARD STREET, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105-1617 TELEPHONE: 888-800-3400

August 11, 2014

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

|, Louise Turner, Custodian of Membership Records of the State Bar of
California, hereby certify that attached is a full, true and correct copy of the
address history on file in the Membership Records Department of the
State Bar of California for TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS, #199356 from
December 7, 1998 to the date of this certificate.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
MM

Louise Turner .

Custodian of Membership Records
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MM595R2 MEMBER ADDRESS CHANGE HISTORY

Date of Admission:
Name:

Address:

Member #: 1993

56

12/07/1998 Status: Active

Timothy D. Myers

4911 Warner Ave Ste
Huntington Beach CA

7400 Center Ave Ste

Huntington Beach CA

Washburn & Myers

7400 Center Ave Ste
Huntington Beach CA

16541 Gothard St Ste

219
92649

107
92647

215
92647

209

Print Date: 8/11/14

Effective: 4/10/2014

Eff:10/05/2010

Eff: 3/09/2010

Eff:12/14/2006

Eff: 4/02/2004

Huntington Beach CA 92647 4473

Huntington Beach Law Center

16541 Gothard St Ste

209

Eff:12/15/2003

Huntington Beach CA 92647 4473

7398 Center Ave
Huntington Beach CA

15751 Brookhurst St
Westminster CA 92683

92647

#104

Eff: 8/09/2001

Eff:10/23/2000
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MM595R2 MEMBER ADDRESS CHANGE HISTORY Print Date: 8/11/14

Member #: 199356
Date of Admission: 12/07/1998 Status: Active Effective: 4/10/2014

Name: Timothy D. Myers

Address: Eff: 4/10/2000
Myers & Associates
14550 Magnolia St #201
Westminster CA 92683

Eff: 2/04/2000

Lee & Myers
16691 Gothard St #L
Huntington Beach CA 92647 4474

Eff:10/18/1999

Lee & Myers
16691 Gothard St #L
Huntington Beach CA 92647

Eff: 4/12/1999

Carroll Kelley & Trotter
100 Oceangate #800
Long Beach CA 90802

Eff:12/07/1998

5921 Ghent Dr
Huntington Beach CA 92649
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CLERK'S GRFICE
LUS ANGELES

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

Case No.: 12-0-17220 (S213798)

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR
EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY
RESTITUTION

In the Matter of
TIMOTHY D. MYERS

Member No. 199356

A Member of the State Bar.

On June 26, 2014, respondent Timothy D. Myers filed a motion for an extension in time
to pay restitution. The motion was made on the grounds of hardship. The Office of Probation
(State Bar), by Supervising Attorney Terri Goldade, filed a response in opposition on July 10,
2014.

Having considered the parties’ contentions, the court DENIES the motion to extend time

to pay restitution. Respondent has failed to provide proof of financial hardship.

IT IS ORDERED.

Dated: July 11,2014 RICHARD A. PLATEL
Judge of the State Bar Court
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I'am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on July 14, 2014, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO PAY COSTS
in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

= by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

TIMOTHY D. MYERS
4911 WARNER AVE STE 219
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92649

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as foliows:

TERRIE GOLDADE PROBATION DEPT, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that thefer€going is true and corre
July 14, 2014. ‘
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The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record
in the State Bar Court.

ATTESTAugust 20, 2014

State Bar Court, State Bar of California,
Los Angeles
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o o SUFREME CUUKI
FILED

DEC 11 2013
(State Bar Court No. 12-0-17220)

Frank A. McGuire Clerk
S213798
Deputy
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
-- En Banc

In re TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS on Discipline

The court orders that Timothy David Myers, State Bar Number 199356, is §usp.ended from
the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of suspension is stayed,
and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following conditions:

1. Timothy David Myers is suspended from the practice of law for the first 90 days of
probation;

2. Timothy David Myers must comply with the other conditions of probation
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order
Approving Stipulation filed on August 20, 2013, 2013; and

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Timothy David Myers has complied
with all conditions of probation, the two-year period of stayed suspension will be
satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Timothy David Myers must also take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility
Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and provide satisfactory proof
of such passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles within the same period.
Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Timothy David Myers must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and -
perform the acts specified in subdivisions () and (c) of that rule within 30 anq 40'calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or

suspension. ‘

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code.
section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section
6140.7 and as a money judgment. One-third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees
for each of the years 2015, 2016; and 2017. If Timothy David Myers fails to pay any mst.allment
as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due

and payable immediately.
: 1, Frunk A. McGuire, Clerk of the Supreme Court CANTIL-SAKAUYE
" of the State of Californis. do hereby certify that the of ) —
preceding is a true copy of an order of this Court as Chief Justice
shown by the records of my office.

Witness my hand and the seal of the Court this

doyor S 1IWE 00004
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{Do not write above this line.) @I
| State Bar Court of California ;%

Hearing Department DYTRT JC MATTER

Los Angeles
ACTUAL SUSPENSION
Counsel For The State Bar Case Number(s): For Court use only
12-0-17220-RAH
Agustin Hernandez
Deputy Trial Counsel
1149 South Hill St. FILED
Los Angeles, CA 90015 | L ?8
(213) 765-1713 . AUG202013 'V
, “GLERKCS OFFICE
Bar# 161625 LOSANGELESCE

in Pro Per Respondent

Timothy David Myers
4911 Warner Ave., Suite 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
(714) 840-0900
Submitted to: Settlement Judge
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Bar# 199356 ' DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING
In the Matter of:
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS ACTUAL SUSPENSION
[ PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
Bar # 199356

A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be providet‘l in the”
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 7, 1998

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even sf concluslons of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court. o

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stv'pulatlon are erlturely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under Dlsmlssals The

stipulation consists of 13 pages, not including the order.

(Effective January 1, 2011) Actual Suspension

& 1
e 00005



»

(Do not write above this line.)

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

b

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are
Law”.

alsb }ncluded under “Coﬁclusions of

(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been adv!sed iq wri_tihg of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

[J  Until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

B Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: three
billing cycles following the effective date of the Supreme Court order. (Hardship, special
circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) if Respondent fa?ls to pay any
instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is
due and payable immediately.

[] Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”.

[J Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attome)! Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(1) O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]
(a) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case
(b)
(©)
(d)
(e)

Date' prior discipline effective
Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

o000

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

(20 [0 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, djshonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Ruies of Professional Conduct.

(3) [0 Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was una_ble to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or

property.

(4) [XI Hamm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
See Attachment, page 10.

(Effective January 1, 2011) ) Actual Suspension
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{Do not write above this line.)

©)
(6)
@)

(8)

O

O

¢

O

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. See Attachment, page 10.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required. '

(1)

)
)

)

®)
(6)

@)
@
(9

(10)

(1)

O

O 0O 0O

o0 0O 0O

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. :

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation yvith the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and .
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

(Effective January 1, 2011) Actual Suspension
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(Do not write above this line.)

(12) [J Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) [J No mitigating circumstances are involved.
Additional mitigating circumstances:

See Attachment, pages 10-11.
D. Discipline:
(1) X Stayed Suspension:
(@ DX Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of fwo years.
i. [J  and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard

1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financia_l Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

i. [0 and until Respondent does the following:
(b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed.
(2) Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of two years, which will commence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, Califomia Rules of Court)

(3) [ Actual Suspension:

(@ Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of 90 days.

i. [0 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. [J andunti Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. (1 and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) [0 ¥Respondentis actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must rt_amain actuall)_l suspendeﬁ uptil
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leamning and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(20 [ During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(Effective January 1, 2011) , Actual Suspension
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(10)

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. )
Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later thap the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly a_nq gruthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Ofﬁoe of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given

at the end of that session.
(0 No Ethics School recommended. Reason:;

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
[0 Substance Abuse Conditions [0 Law Office Management Conditions

OO0 Medical Conditions Bd  Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) X Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the National o
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without

(Effective January 1, 2011) Actual Suspension
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further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &
(E), Rules of Procedure.

[ No MPRE recommended. Reason:
Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

(2) X o
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(3) [0 Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, Califoria Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

4 [ Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only): Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

5) [1 Other Conditions:

W

"

"

" (Effective January 1, 2011) Actual Suspension
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In the Matter of:
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS

Case Number(s):
12-0-17220-RAH

Financial Conditions

a. Restitution

Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum) to the
payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund (“CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the payeq(s) for all
or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below, Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF in the
amount(s) paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Payee

Principal Amount

Interest Accrues From

Matthew Kahnamelli

$3,510

March 17, 2011

Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of paymfmt to the Office of
Probation not later than 30 days after the effective date of the disciplinary order herein.

b. Instaliment Restitution Payments

[ Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below. Respondent
must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each quarterly probation report, or
as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of
probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete

the payment of restitution, including interest, in full,

Payee/CSF (as applicable)

Minimum Payment Amount | Payment Freguency

O if Respondent fails to pay any instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court,
the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

c. Client Funds Certificate

O 1. if Respondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required quarterly
report, Respondent must file with each required report a certificate from Respondent and/or a °e'f'ffed
public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that:

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State of
California, at a branch located within the State of California, and that such account is designated

as a “Trust Account” or “Clients' Funds Account”;

(Effective January 1, 2011)

Page _j_

Financial Conditions

00011




{Do not write above this line.)

b. Respondent has kept and maintained the following:

i.  Awritten ledger for each client on whose behalf funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client; .
2. the date, amount and source of all funds received on behalf of such client,
3. the date, amount, payee and purpose of each disbursement made on behalf of such
client; and,
. 4. the current balance for such client.

ii.  awritten journal for each client trust fund account that sets forth:
1. the name of such account; .
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debit and credit, and,
3. the current balance in such account.

iii.  all bank statements and cancelled checks for each client trust account; and,

iv.  each monthly reconciliation (balancing) of (i), (ii), and (iii), above, and if there are any
differences between the monthly total balances refiected in (i), (ii), and (iii), above, the
reasons for the differences.

c. Respondent has maintained a written journal of securities or other properties held for clients that
specifies:
i.  each item of security and property heid;
ii.  the person on whose behalf the security or property is held;
iii.  the date of receipt of the security or property;
iv.  the date of distribution of the security or property; and,
v.  the person to whom the security or property was distributed.

2. If Respondent does not possess any client funds, property or securities during the entire period
covered by a report, Respondent must so state under penalty of perjury in the report filed with the
Office of Probation for that reporting period. In this circumstance, Respondent need not file the
accountant’s certificate described above.

3. The requirements of this condition are in addition to those set forth in rule 4-100, Rules of
Professional Conduct.

d. Client Trust Accounting School
[T] Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must supply to the Office of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School Client Tfust Accounting School,
within the same period of time, and passage of the test given at the end of that session.

(Effective January 1, 2011) ‘ Financial Conditions
Page _6{_ 00012



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS
CASE NUMBER: 12-0-17220-RAH
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 12-0-17220 (Complainant: Matthew Kahnamelli)

FACTS:

1. On July 23, 2009, Matthew Kahnamelli (“Kahnamelli”) employed Respondent to’fepresent
Kahnamelli, individually, and Newport Convertible Engineering, Inc. (“Newport Convertible”), as
defendants in a civil matter.

2. On August 27, 2010, the court filed an amended judgment in favor of the plaintiff and against
Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible jointly and severally in the amount of $10,000, plus $2,475.11 in
costs, and attorney fees of $50,906.05.

3. Prior to November 30, 2010, Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible employed Respondent to
represent them in an appeal of the amended judgment. The last day to file a notice of appeal of the
amended judgment was November 30, 2010. At all relevant times, Respondent was aware that
November 30, 2010, was the last day to file a notice of appeal.

4. Between January 2, 2011, and February 16, 2011, Kahnamelli paid Respondent a total of
$3,510 in advanced attorney’s fees in connection with the appeal of the Kahnamelli matter.

5. OnFebruary 4, 2011, Respondent filed an untimely notice of appeal on behalf of Kahnamelli
and Newport Convertible.

6. On February 28, 2011, the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fourth Appellate
District, Division Three (“Court of Appeal”), filed an order stating that it was considering dismissing the
appeal because it was filed untimely, and inviting Respondent to file a brief within 10 days explaining
why the appeal should not be dismissed for being untimely.

7. OnMarch 10, 2011, Respondent filed a response to the Court of Appeal’s February 28, 2011
order.

8. On April 20, 2011, the Court of Appeal dismissed the appeal due to Respondent’s failure to
timely file the notice of appeal. :

9. Respondent did not provide any legal services of value for the $3,510 in fees that Kahnamelli
paid Respondent for the appeal.

10. Respondent did not earn any portion of the $3,510 in fees that Kahnamelli paid Respondent
for the appeal.

T 00013
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11. To date, Respondent has failed to refund to Kahnamelli any portion of the $3,510 in fees that
Kahnamelli paid Respondent for the appeal.

12. On March 29, 2011, Kahnamelli made a complaint with the State Bar against Respondent
("Kahnamelli complaint").

13. On June 28, 2011, a State Bar Complaint Analyst sent a letter to Respondent regarding the
Kahnamelli complaint. The letter requested that Respondent respond in writing to specified allegations
of misconduct in the Kahnamelli complaint. Respondent received the letter.

14. In response to the State Bar Complaint Analyst’s June 28, 2011 letter, on July 12, 2011,
Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar Complaint Analyst. In his July 12, 2011 letter, Respondent
misrepresented that Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible had not employed Respondent to represent
them in the appeal. At the time Respondent made this statement, the statement was false and _
Respondent knew that his statement was false because he had been employed to represent Kahnamelli
and Newport Convertible in the appeal.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

15. By failing to file a timely notice of appeal of the amended judgment, Respondent recklessly
failed to perform legal services with competence, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 3-110(A). »

16. By failing to refund to Kahnamelli any portion of the $3,510 in fees that Kahnamelli paid
Respondent for the appeal, Respondent failed to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that
has not been earned, in willful violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2).

17. By knowingly niakitig a false statement to the State Bar, Respondent committed an act '
involving dishonesty, in willful violation of Business and Professions Code, section 6106.

ADDITIONAL FACTS RE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Multiple Acts of Misconduct (Std. 1.2(b)(ii)): Respondent committed multiple af:ts of
misconduct. In one client matter, Respondent, Respondent failed to perform legal services with competence,
failed to unearned fees and made misrepresentations to the State Bar.

Harm (Std. 1.2(b)(iv)): While the dismissal of the appeal does not necessarily support a finding
that Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible would have prevailed in their appeal had it not been .
dismissed, Respondent’s misconduct cost them the opportunity to appeal the judgment entered against
them in the amount of $10,000, plus $2,475.11 in costs, plus $50,906.05 for attorney fees. (See In the
Matter of Dahlz (Review Dept. 2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 269, 283 (loss of a cause of action -
constitutes significant harm).) .

Respondent also caused further financial harm to Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible by
failing to refund any portion of the unearned fees. '

ADDITIONAL FACTS RE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.
No Prior Discipline: Although Respondent’s misconduct is serious, he has almost 15 years of

practice without discipline, which is entitled to substantial mitigation. (In the Matter of Riordan (Review
Dept. 2007) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 41, 49 [attorney with 17 years of discipline-free practice entitled
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to mitigation despite serious misconduct]; Edwards v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 28, 38-39 [mitigation
was given to an attorney with 12 years of practice without discipline despite serious misconduct].)

Pretrial Stipulation: Respondent is entitled to mitigation for entering into a full stipulation to
resolve this maiter prior to trial, thereby preserving State Bar Court time and resources. (Sifva-Vidor v.
State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079 [where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation
as to facts and culpability].)

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attomey Sanctions for Professional Misconduct provide a “process of fixing
discipline” pursuant to a set of written principles to “better discharge the purposes of attorney discipline
as announced by the Supreme Court.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for
Prof. Misconduct, Introduction (all further references to standards are to this source).) The primary
purposes of disciplinary proceedings and of the sanctions imposed are “‘the protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; the maintenance of high professional standards by attorneys and the
preservation of public confidence in the legal profession.” (In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205; std.
1.3) ’

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (/n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) Any discipline recommendation different from
that set forth in the applicable standards should clearly explain the reasons for the deviation. (Blair v.
State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

Respondent committed three acts of professional misconduct. Staidard 1.6 (a) requires that where a
Respondent commits two or more acts of misconduct, and different sanctions are prescribed by‘the .
standards that apply to those acts, the sanction imposed shall be the more or most severe prescribed in
the applicable standards.

The most severe sanction applicable to Respondent’s misconduct is found in standard 2.3, which applies
to Respondent’s misrepresentation to the State Bar, an act of dishonesty in violation of Business and
Professions Code section 6106.

Standard 2.3 provides that culpability of an act of moral turpitude, fraud, intentional dishonesty or
concealment of a material fact to a court, client or another person shall result in actual suspension or
disbarment depending upon the extent to which the victim of the misconduct is harmed or misled and
depending upon the magnitude of the act of misconduct and the degree to which it relates to the
member’s acts within the practice of law. :

In the instant case, Respondent knowingly misrepresented to the State Bar that he had not been
employed to work on the appeal of the Kahnamelli matter when in fact he had been employed to work
on the appeal. Respondent’s misrepresentation to the State Bar is directly related to the practice of law
and constitutes a serious breach of his duties as an attorney. (See Chang v. State Bar “(1989) 49 Cal.3d
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114, 128 (fraudulent and contrived misrepresentations to the State Bar may constitute a greater offense
than misappropriation).) In addition, Respondent failed return the unearned fees that he received for the
appeal after having allowed the time for initiating the appeal to run. Respondent’s misconduct also
harmed his clients as they lost the opportunity to appeal the judgment. Respondent’s 15 years of
discipline-free practice, as well as his agreement to enter into this stipulation are mitigating factors.
However, they are not sufficiently compelling to warrant a deviation from standard 2.3. Based on the
facts, aggravating and mitigating circumstances, and the standards, discipline consisting of a two-year
stayed suspension and two years of probation subject to conditions, including a 90-day actual
suspension, is sufficient to protect the public, the courts and the integrity of the legal profession,

A 90-day actual suspension is also consistent with case law. In the Matter of Wells, a member received
a two-year stayed suspension, with six months of actual suspension and two years of probation for
making misrepresentations to the State Bar of California as well as to the South Carolina deputy solicitor
general. The misconduct in Wells however, was more egregious than the misconduct in the instant
matter as she also engaged in the unauthorized practice of law. Wells moved to South Carolina where
she represented at least nine clients during the approximately five years that she lived there. Wells
misrepresented to the State Bar of California that she did not practice law in South Carolina. She also

- made misrepresentations to the South Carolina deputy solicitor general by understating the extent of her
practice of law in that state and how long she had lived there. The court found that Wells violated
Business and Professions Code section 6106 (misrepresentations), and rules 1-300(B) (practicing in a
jurisdiction where not licensed) (two counts), 4-200(A) (charging an illegal fee) (two counts), 3-
700(D)(2) (failure to refund unearned fees) (two counts). Wells also had a prior imposition of a private
reproval. (In the Matter of Wells (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 896).

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of
June 11, 2013, the prosecution costs in this matter are $3,419. Respondent further acknowledges that
should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter
may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MCLE CREDIT

Pursuant to rule 3201, Respondent may not receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar' Ethics
School or any other educational course(s) to be ordered as a condition of reproval or suspension. (Rules
Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)

"
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(Do not write above this ine.) _

in the Matter of: Case number(s):

TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the

recitations and each of the terms and conditions of thi

/230

ation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

Page _ﬁ_

/ TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS
Date” ! Respdndent's Signature ¥ Print Name
Date Respondent’s’ Counsel Signature Print Name
AGUSTIN HERNANDEZ
Date Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name
(Effective January 1, 2011)
Signature Page
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case number(s):
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS
Date Respondent’s Signature Print Name
Date Respepdent's Coun i Print Name |
= D " AGUSTIN HERNANDEZ
Date De igh Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Effective January 1, 2011)

Signature Page
Page _5_
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(Do not write above this line.)

In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair o the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

O The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to th
Supreme Court.

[Z/T he stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[J Al Hearing dates are vacated.

Le
Plce || Sectiow A 2 - DelerE - 12 FALSS
‘ sadou~— 1y Adaser

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted: or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

0%-(5-5013 Q’,/%’I\

Date RICHARD A_PLATEL i
Judge of the State Bar Court

RICHARD A. PLATEL

{Effective January 1, 2011) Actual Suspension Ordér
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on August 20, 2013, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

TIMOTHY D. MYERS
4911 WARNERAVESTE 219 .
HUNTINGTON BEACH, CA 92649

X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
Agustin Hernandez, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 20, 2013,

Paul Barona
Case Administrator
State Bar Court
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TIMOTHY D. MYERS, Attorney at Law
4911 Warner Avenue, Suite 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

(714) 840-0900

Bar No. 199356

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT-LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of

TIMOTHY D. MYERS
CHARGES

A S )

~ —

A Member of the State Bar )

FILED

APR 23 2013

STAY: BARCOURT
CLERK'SOMICE
LOS ANGELE®

Case No. 12-0-17220

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY

) [Rule of Procedure 5.43}

Address for Service

All documents in £his matter should be served on respondent at the above

address.

Response to Allegations:

1. Respondent achni_.ts the allegations of paragraph 1.
Count 1 (Rule 3-110AA))

2. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 2.

3. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 3.

4. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 4.

5. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 5.

6. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 6.

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES -~ 1
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7.

8.

9.

Respondent
Respondent

Respondent

10. Respondent

11. Respondent

denies

denies

denies

denies

denies

the

the

the

the

the

Allegations
Allegations
Allegations
Allegations

Allegations

of Paragraph
of Paragraph
of Paragraph
of Paragraph

of Paragraph

10.

11.

12. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 12.
13. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 13.
14, Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 14.
15. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 15.
16. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 16.
17. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 17.
18. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 18.
19. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 19.
20. Respondent denies the BRllegations of Paragraph 20.
21.Respondent denies the Allegations éf Paragraph 21.
22. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 22.
23. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 23.
24. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 24.

25. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 25.

Count 2 (Rule 3-700(D) (2))
26. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 26.
27. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph27.
28. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 28.
29. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph29.
30. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 30.

31. Respondent denies the BAllegations of Paragraph 31.

Count 3 (Business and Professions Code, Section 6106)

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES - 2
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32. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 32.
33. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 33.
34. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 34.
35. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 35.
36. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 36.
37. Respondent denies the Allegations of Paragraph 37.

First Affirmative Defense

The notice of disciplinary charges, and each count, fails to state 4

disciplinable offense.

Second Affirmative Defense

With respect to Count 1, Respondent’s conduct was not willful.

Third Affirmative Defense

With Respect to Count 2, Respondent’s conduct was not willful.

Fourth Affirmative Defense

With Respect to Count 3, Respondent’s conduct waesfot willful.

Dated: April 17, 2013

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES — 3
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

By
Overnight Delivery

Case Number: 12-0-17220

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to
the within action, whose business addfess and place of employment is 4911 Warner Ave.,
Ste. 219, Huntington Beach California, declare that on the date shown below, I caused
to be served a true copy of the within document described as “Response to Disciplinary
Charges” by Overnight Mail addressed to

State Bar of California

Office os the Chief Trial Counsel

1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

By placing the document, together with this declaration in an envelope designated by

USPS as an overnight delivers.

I am readily familiar with the procedures for mailing with the United States
Postal Service as well as the overnight procedures for the United States Postal
Service,

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if
postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more
than one day after date of deposit of mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California,

that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Huntington Beach, California on

April 19, 2013.

Signed Zgban Propoggla,
clarant

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES - 4
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PUBLIC MATTER

STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL I,E:

GHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL - FI D
SEL "

JOSEPH R. CARLUCCI, No. 172309 MAF 2701

DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL STATL BAR COURT

ALAN B. GORDON, No. 125642 CLERKSOFPICE

ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL LOS ANGELES

AGUSTIN HERNANDEZ, No. 161625

'DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL

1149 South Hill Street
Los Angeles, California 90015-2299
Telephone: (213) 765-1713

STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of: ) Case No. 12-0-17220
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS, ; NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES
No. 199356, )
)
)
A Member of the State Bar )

NOTICE - FAILURE T POND!

IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE
WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT
THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL:

(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED;

(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU
WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW;

(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN
THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION
AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; ,

(4 YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE.
SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE
OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN
ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT
FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING. SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ,,
RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA.
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The State Bar of California alleges:
| JURISDICTION

1. TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in
the State of California on December 7, 1998, was a member at all times pertinent to these
charges, and is currently a member of the State Bar of California.

(60 ()
Case No. 12-0-17220
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A)
[Failure to Perform with Competence]

2. Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A), by
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failing to perform legal services with competence, as
follows: |

3. On or about July 23, 2009, Matthew Kahnamelli (“Kahnamelili”) employed
Respondent to represent Kahnamelli, individually, and Newport Convertible Engineering, Inc.
(“Newport Convertible”), in a civil matter pending in Orange County Supe_rior Court entitled
Donna Hodge v. Newport Convertible Engineering, Inc., and Matthew Kahnamelli, Case No.
07CC11512, filed on or about November 1, 2007 (“Kahnamelli matter”). Kahnamelli paid
Respondent $5,000 as attorney fees to represent him and Newport Convertible in the Kahnamelli
matter. '

4. On or about August 21, 2009, Respondent substituted in as attqmey of record for
Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible.

5. On or about October 14, 2009 through October 19, 2009, a trial was held in the
Kahnamelli matter.

6. On or about October 22, 2009, the court issued a ruling awarding a judgment in favor
of plaintiff Donna Hodge (“Hodge”) and against Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible jointly
and severally in the amount of $10,000 plus costs in an amount to be determined later. On or
about October 26, 2009, the court clerk served a copy of the court’s ruling on Respondent.

Respondent received the court’s ruling.
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7. On or about February 5, 2010, the court entered a judgment in favor of Hodge and
against Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible jointly and severally in the amount of $10,000 plus
costs in an amount to be determined later. On or about March 4, 2010, opposing counsel served
the notice of entry of judgment on Respondent. Respondent received the notice of entry of
judgment.

8. On or about March 10, 2010, Counsel for Hodge filed a memorandum of costs in the
amount of $2,475.11. On or about May 3, 2010, opposing counsel served thie memorandum of
costs on Respondent. Respondent received the memorandum of costs.

9. On or about May 3, 2010, counsel for Hodge filed a motion for attorney fees in the
amount of $50,906.05 in the Kahnamelli matter. On or about May 3, 2010, opposing counsel
served the motion for attorney fees on Respondent. Respondent received the motion for attomey
fees. |

10. On or about July 23, 2010, Respondent filed an opposition to the motion for attorney
fees.

11. On or about August 20, 2010, counsel for Hodge filed a reply to Respondent’s
opposition to the motion for attorney fees. On or about August 20, 2010, opposing counsel
served the reply on Respondent. Respondent received the reply.

12. On or about August 27, 2010, a hearing on Hodge’s motion for attorney fees was
held. During this hearing, the court granted Hodge’s motion and awarded her $50,906.05 in
attorney fees.

- 13. On or about August 27, 2010, the court filed an amended judgment in favor of Hodge
and against Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible jointly and severally in the amount of $10,000
plus $2,475.11 in costs, and attorney fees of $50,906.05.

14. On or about October 1, 2010, opposing counsel served the amended judgment on
Respondent at 7400 Center Ave., #215, Huntington Beach, CA 92647, which is the address that
Respondent had been using throughout this litigation including in his July 23, 2010 opposition to

the motion for attorney fees. Respondent received the amended judgment.
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15. Thereafter, but prior to November 30, 2010, Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible
employed Respondent to represent them in an appeal of the amended judgment.

16. The last day to file a notice of appeal of the amended judgment was November 30,
2010.

17. On or about January 2, 2011, Kahnamelli paid Respondent $1,510 as attorney fees for
the appeal. On the memo line of the check for these fees, Kahnamelli wrote “appeal, Donna
Hodge.”

18. On or about February 4, 2011, Respondent filed an untimely notice of appeal on
behalf of Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible. Respondent indicated in the notice of appeal
that he was the attorney of record for Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible.

19. On or about February 5, 2011, Kahnamelli paid Respondent an additional $1,000 as
attorney fees for representation in the appeal. On the memo line of the check for these fees,
Kahnamelli wrote “For Appeal Case.”

20. On or about February 16, 2011, Kahnamelli paid Respondent an additional $1,000 as
attorney fees for the appeal. On the memo line of the check for these fees, Kahnamelli wrote |
“Appeal #07CC11512.”

21. On or about February 28, 2011, the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fourth
Appellate District, Division Three, filed an order indicating that it was considering dismissing
the appeal because it was filed untimely, and invited Respondent to file a written brief within 10
days explaining why the appeal should not be dismissed for untimeliness.

22. On or about March 10, 2011, Respondent filed a response to the Court’s February 28,
2011 order indicating its intent to dismiss the appeal. Respondent indicated in this response that
he was the attorney of record for appellants Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible.

23. On or about March 17, 2011, Respondent signed substitutions of attorney substituting
out as attorney of record for Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible.

24. On or about April 20, 2011, the Court of Appeal of the State of California, Fourth
Appellate District, Division Three, filed an order dismissing the appeal due to Respondent’s
failure to timely file the notice of appeal. |
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25. By failing to file a timely notice of appeal of the amended judgment, Respondent
intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence.

Rules of Profeesionat Conduct, £ale 3-700(D)(2)
[Failure to Refund Unearned Fees]

26. Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-700(D)(2), by
failing to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in advance that has not been eamed, as follows:

27'. The allegations of Count One are incorporated by reference.

28. Respondent did not provide any legal services of value for the $3,510 in fees that
Kahnamelli paid Respondent for the appeal.

29. Respondent did not earn any portion of the $3,510 in fees that Kahnamelli paid

Respondent for the appeal.

30. To date, Respondent has failed to refund to Kahnamelli any portion of the $3,510 in
fees that Kahnamelli paid Respondent for the appeal.

31. By failing to refund to Kahnamelli any portion of the $3,510 in fees that Kahnamelli
paid Respondent for the appeal, Respondent failed to refund promptly any part of a fee paid in

advance that has not been earned.

Case No. 12-0-17220
Business and Professions Code, section 6106
[Moral Turpitude-Misrepresentation to the State Bar]
32. Respondent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6106, by
committing an act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption, as follows:
33. The allegations of Counts One and Two are incorporated by reference.

34. On or about March 29, 2011, Kahnamelli made a complaint with the State Bar agmnsj

Respondent ("Kahnamelli complaint").

35. On or about June 28, 2011, a State Bar Complaint Analyst sent a letter to Respondent
regarding the Kahnamelli complaint. The letter requested that Respondent respond in writing to
speciﬁed” allegations of misconduct in the Kahnamelli oomplaint.' Respondent received the letter.

COUNT TWO

COUNT THREE
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36. In response to the State Bar Complaint Analyst’s June 28, 2011 letter, on or about -
July 12, 2011, Respondent sent a letter to the State Bar Complaint Analyst. In his July 12,2011
letter, Respondent stated that Kahnamelli and Newport Convertible did not retain him to
represent them in the appeal. At the time Respondent made this statement, the statement was
false and Respondent knew that his statement was false.

37. By knowingly making a false statement to the State Bar, Respondent committed an
act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty or corruption.

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT!

YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR
COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE
SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL
THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO

- THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN
INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT.

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT!

IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS
INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING
AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10.

Respectfullv submitted.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: M_afcl'\ a7 Wi3 By
o Al RNANDEZ
D rigl Counsel
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

by
U.S. FIRST-CLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBER(s): 12-0-17220

I,ﬁneunderslgned,amovertheageofeighte&(18)yearsandnotapadytoﬂxewiﬂﬁnacﬁon.umsebushss addwandplaceofempbymmsmesmeearof
Califomnia, 1149 South Hill Street, Los Angeles, Califomia 90015, deciare that:

- on the date shown below, | caused t0 be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

(] Byus. FirstClass Mait: (cCP 8§ 1013 and 1013(a)) By U.S. Certified Mall: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))
- l:fal;:ordamewm pracﬁoeofheShteBarofCaIfomiaforoolbctbnandprmmdm,Idepodtadorplacedforcolecﬁonmdnailmmiecnyamwunty

D By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d))
- | am readily fam¥iar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for ovemight defivery by the United Parcel Senvice (UPS).

(] By Fax Transmission: (CCP § 1013(e) and 1013()
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, | faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was
reported by the fax machine that | used. The original record of the fax transmission is retained on file and available upon request.

[ ] ByEtectronic Service: (CCP§ 1010.6) |
Based on a court order or an reementofmepartiestoaoceptsewbebyebdmnbﬁansmissbn,lcamdhedownemsmbesentq)mewson(s)atmeebmnic
addtemslisltedherelnwm. did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or ather indication that the transmission was

[ tor 5. Frsectess iy in @ sealed envelope placed for collection and maling at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see beiow)
ror corsied ) i & Sealed envelope placed for collection and malling as certified mail, retum receipt requested,

Article No.: 71969008911164113003 at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)
(7 tor Overmight Deiveryy together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,
Tracking No.: addressed to: (see befow)
i
{
. . 4911 Warner Ave., # 2190
Timothy David Myers OHunti Beach, CA 92649 Elsctronic Address

[7] via inter-office mall regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of Callfornia addressed to:
| NA

{ am readily families with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and of comespondence for mailing with the Unliad States Postal Service, and
wemigMdeﬁvelemeUniledPamISewbe('UP . In the ordinary course of the State Bar of Calfomia's practice, collected and processed by the State Bar of
g.?[ﬁomiawould dapostied with the United States Service that same day, and for ovemight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that seme
y.

1 am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed Invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day

after date of deposit for mafling contained in the affidavit.

true and ed at Los Angeles,

| declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoin
California, on the date shown below.

DATED: March 27, 2013 SIGNED:

State Bar of California | 0 O O 3 1

DECI ARATION OF SERVICE




The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record
in the State Bar Court.

ATTESTAugust 20, 2014
State Bar Court, State Bar of California,

Los Angele
4

Clerk
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. THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF PROBATION

vE | s 5 OF CALIFORNIA Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-14%
& 4‘ 845 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-2515 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000

A4S/ . FAX: (213) 765-14%9
hitp://’www.calbar.ca.gov

May Fernandez: (213) 765-1035

OFFICE OF PROBATION
January 21, 2014 ADDRES$S VERIFIED -
| , , January 21, 2014
Timothy D. Myers .
14911 Warner Ave Ste 219 BY: ml£
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
Inre: S213798 (12-0-17220) In the Matter of Timeothy D. Myers

Dear Timothy D. Myers:

This reminder letter is sent to you as a courtesy and based upon information that you are not currently

represented by counsel in this matter—the enforcement of your probation terms and conditions. If this
is incorrect, please complete the Notice of Counsel Representation form and submit the original to the

Office of Probation within five days so that future communications may be directed to your counsel.

As you know, on December 11, 2013, the Supreme Court of California filed an Order, effective January
10, 2014, suspending you from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years, staying execution and
placing you on probation upon certain conditions for a period of two (2) years. Further, pursuant to the
Order of the Court, you have been placed on actual suspension for the first ninety (90) days of your

probation. !

Please take notice that attorneys are not relieved of MCLE requirements during the pendency of their
disciplinary period.

Rule of Professional Conduct 1-311 requires that a firm or attorney who employs an attorney who is
disbarred, resigned, suspended or involuntarily enrolled inactive, provide certain notices to the State Bar
and to clients. While there is no prescribed form, in order to assist attorneys to comply with the rule, the
State Bar has created notices for the employer's use. If you are or become employed by an attorney or a
law firm, please remind your employer of this requirement. Forms are available at the State Bar website
under Attorney Forms/Reportable Actions or you may contact the Intake Unit, Office of the Chief Trial

Counsel, at (213) 765-1000.

You must also schedule a meeting with me to discuss the terms and conditions of your discipline
within 30 days from the effective date of discipline.

' ! Please review your stipulation or decision carefully. You may have been ordered to remain on actual
suspension until you have fully paid the costs imposed as a result of your discipline. The Office of
Probation does NOT monitor costs. If you have questions, contact Membership Billing at (415) 538-

2360.
00001



Timothy D. Myers
January 21, 2014
Page 2

The Court has also ordered you to comply with the provisions of Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court.
Your affidavit must be timely filed with the State Bar Court by no later than February 19, 2014. Do
NOT submit your original affidavit to the Office of Probation.

Additionally, by court order, you must take and provide proof of successful passage of the Multi-State
Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) to the Office of Probation on or before January 10,
2015. Please ensure to select "California" as the jurisdiction to receive your score report during
registration. It is important that you plan to take this examination well in advance of the due date so that
you can re-take the examination if you do not receive a passing score. The passing scaled score is 86.
“The MPRE is only offered three (3) times a year, but you may not have three chances to take the MPRE
by your particular deadline. Failure to provide proof of passage of this examination by the due date may
result in your indefinite suspension until you provide proof that you have passed the examination. (See

‘Segretti v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn 8.)

In order to comply with the terms and conditions of your probation, you must report the status of your
compliance, in each and every respect, by letter with any attachments, executed under penalty of
perjury, and addressed to the Office of Probation. As a courtesy, the Office of Probation has prepared a
Quarterly Report form for your use. Should you happen to lose your Quarterly Report form, you must
submit your request for a copy in writing explaining why you could not maintain a copy for yourself.

Each of your reports must be a clear and unequivocal statement of compliance. See /n the Matter of
'Carr (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. If it is not, it can be rejected for filing.

Please read the Instructions and review the Quarterly Report carefully to determine whether you believe
that it accurately reflects the required terms and conditions. If you believe there is an error, or if there

are any questions, please notify me immediately. You are responsible for timely complying with

each and every term and condition whether or not it is reflected in this letter and/or the Quarterly

Report form. You are reminded that for all conditions, being even one day late means that you are
NOT in compliance.

The conditions of your probation with compliance due dates are outlined below. Please note this
summary only reflects those conditions and compliance due dates that require submission of proof of
compliance to the Office of Probation. For a thorough review of all conditions, please refer to the
enclosed copy of that portion of the disciplinary order setting forth the conditions of probation.

Condition Deadline(s
1. Contact Probation Deputy & Schedule " February 9, 2014
Required Meeting '
2. Restitution February 9, 2014
3. Rule 9.20 February 19, 2014 -
4. Quarterly Reports Quarterly; beginning April 10, 2014
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Timothy D. Myers

January 21, 2014
Page 3
5. State Bar Ethics School January 10, 2015
6. MPRE January 10, 2015
7. Final Report? January 10, 2016

You are reminded that all Quarterly Reports are due on or before the 10" day after the end of each
quarter. If the 10" falls on a holiday or a weekend, the report must be received by the Office of
Probation prior to that holiday or weekend. Your Final Report is due on or before January 10,

2015.

You are to make good faith efforts to acquire resources to pay restitution, and your failure to make
restitution will reflect adversely on your rehabilitation. In the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994)
3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr.
525. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not culpability, if they are extreme and
result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your control; your
entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept.
2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313. Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are
to pay the amount ordered even if at a later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee
will accept less (or file a motion to modify the restitution condition). Taggart (Rev1ew Dept. 2001) 4

Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313.

You are required to report, and in no event in more than ten (10) days, to the Membership Records
Office of the State Bar and the Office of Probation, all changes of information including current name,
office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes as prescribed by section
6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. The Office of Probation will only send documents to your

official membership records address.

Further, please be advised that the Office of Probation does not have the authority to extend compliance
due dates or modify the terms and conditions of the discipline order. Request for extension of time or
modification of the terms and conditions of the discipline order must be filed with the State Bar
Court Hearing Department or Review Department. See, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California, rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq. A copy of the motion must be served upon the Office of
Probation. Failure to timely submit reports or any other proof of compliance may result in a non-
compliance referral which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

Enclosed are copies of the Supreme Court Order and conditions of probation, which you have already
received from the Courts or your counsel, Rule 9.20 - California Rules of Court, Rules 5.330 and 5.332 -
Rules of Procedure, Affidavit, Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination schedule, Quarterly
Report with instructions, Proof of Payment instructions, and Notice of Counsel Representation form.
Also enclosed is scheduling and enrollment information for the State Bar's Ethics School.

2 Please note, you will have two Reports due by January 10, 2016. The first is the Quarterly Report for
the period covermg October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. The second is the Fmal Report for the

period covering January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016.
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Timothy D. Myers
January 21, 2014
Page 4

It is recommended that you maintain a file containing all orders as well as communication between the
Office of Probation and yourself. Keep your file in a convenient location so that if you have contact
with the Office of Probation, any question can be quickly addressed. It is further recommended that you
sign all original documents in blue so that the Office of Probation will immediately be able to ascertain

whether you have provided the required original(s).

Please note that the Court has determined that the repeated need of the State Bar to actively intervene to
seek compliance with disciplinary terms and conditions is inconsistent with the self-governing nature of
probation as a rehabilitative part of the attorney discipline system. In the Matter of Gorman (Review

Dept. 2003) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 567, 573.
Sincerely,

May Fernandez

Probation Deputy

/el
Enclosures
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.; o ‘ SUPREME CUUKI
FILED

DEC 11 268
(State Bar Court No. 12-0-17220)
' " Frank A. McGuire Clerk
$213798
| Deputy
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

In re TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS on Discipline

The court orders that Timothy David Myers, State Bar Number 199356, is suspended from
the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of suspension is stayed,
and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following conditions:

1. Timothy David Myers is suspended from the practice of law for the first 90 days of
probation;

2. Timothy David Myers must comply with the other conditions of probation
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order
Approving Stipulation filed on August 20, 2013, 2013; and

3. Atthe expiration of the period of probation, if Timothy David Myers has complied
with all conditions of probation, the two-year period of stayed suspension will be
satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Timothy David Myers must also take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility
Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and provide satisfactory proof
of such passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles within the same period.
Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Timothy David Myers must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 calendar days,
respectlvely, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or

suspensxon

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code
section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section
6140.7 and as a money Judgment One-third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees
for each of the years 2015, 2016, and 2017. If Timothy David Myers fails to pay any installment
as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due

and payable immediately.
1, Fronk A MeGuire, Clerk of the Supreme Court CANTIL-SAKAUYE

ofthe State of California. do hereby certify that the - -
preceding is a true copy of an order of this Court as Chief Justice

shown by the records of my office,
Wnness my hand and the lcal of the Court this _ 00005

DEC 1 1 200
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(Do not write above this line.)
(12) [ Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred

followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.
(13) [ No mitigating circumstarices are involved.
Additional mitigating circumstances: '

See Attachment, pages 10-11.

D. Discipline:

(1) Stayed Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two years.

i. [0 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Fmanclal Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [J and until Respondent does the following:
(b) The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

2) Probation:

"Respondent must be placed on probation for a penod of two years, which will commence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

3) Actual Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califomia for a period
of 90 days.

i. [J and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learmning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [ and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) [ IfRespondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended unti
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and leamiqg and qbility inthe
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

X During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of

)
Professional Conduct.
' 00006

. (Effective January 1, 2011 ‘
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(Do not write above this line.)

(3) Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

(4) X within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(5) - X Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

in addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no fater than the last day of probation.

(6) [0 Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
Dunng the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,

in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probation monitor.
(7y X Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly anq gruthfully any

* . inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session.

® [

] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(90 [0 Respondent must comply with ali conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office

of Probation.

(10) X The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[J Substance Abuse Conditions [0 Law Office Management Conditions

[0 Medical Conditions KX Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) [X Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE res uits in actual susnension without

00007
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further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &

(E), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

(20 X Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

(3 [0 Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent reniams actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, Califomia Rules of Court, and

perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

(4) [0 Credit for interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stlpulated period of actual suspension. Date of

commencement of interim suspension:

(5) [0 Other Conditions:
/i

i
n
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH

Financial Conditions

a. Restitution

X Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum) to the
payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund (“CSF”) has reimbursed one or more of the payee(s) for all

or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below, Respondent must also pay restitution to CSF in the
amount(s) paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Principal Amount Interest Accrues From

Payee
: Matthew Kahnamelh $3,510 March 17, 2011

Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of paymgnt to the Office of
Probation not later than 30 days after the effective date of the disciplinary order herein.

b. Instaliment Restitution Payments

[J Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below. Respondent
must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each quarterly probation repqrt, or
as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No iater than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of
probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete

the payment of restitution, including interest, in full.
Minimum Payment Amount | Payment Frequency

Payee/CSF (as applicable

[] if Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court,
the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

¢. Client Funds Certificate

[J 1. If Respondent possesses client funds at ariy time during the period covered by a required quarterly
report, Respondent must file with each required report a certificate from Respondent and/or a certified

public'accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that

a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State of
California, at a branch located within the State of California, and that such account is designated

asa “Trust Account’ or “Clients’ Funds Account”;

00009
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2014 California Rules of Court

Rule 9.20. Duties of disbarred, resigned, or suspended attorneys

(a) Disbarment, suspension, and resignation orders
The Supreme Court may include in an order disbarring or suspending a member of the State Bar, or accepting his
or her resignation, a direction that the member must, within such time limits as the Supreme Court may prescribe:
(1) Notify all clients being represented in pending matters and any co-counsel of his or her disbarment,
suspension, or resignation and his or her consequent disqualification to-act as an attorney after the effective
date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and, in the absence of co-counsel, also riotify the clients
1o seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking the substitution of another attorney
or attorneys;
(2) Deliver to all clients being represented in pending matters any papers or other property to which the clients
~ are entitled, or notify the clients and any co-counsel of a suitable time and place where the papers and other
property may be obtained, calling attention to any urgency for obtaining the papers or other property;
(3) Refund any part of fees paid that have not been earned; and
(4) Notify opposing counsel in pending litigation or, in the absence of counsei, the adverse parties of the
disbarment, suspension, or resignation and consequent disqualification to act as an attorney after the
effective date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and file a copy of the notice with the court,
agency, or tribunal before which the litigation is pending for inclusion in the respective file or files.

(Subd (a) amended effective January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(b) Notices to clients, co-counsel, opposing counsel, and adverse parties
All notices required by an order of the Supreme Court or the State Bar Court under this rule must be given by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, and must contain an address where communications may be
directed to the disbarred, suspended, or resigned member.

(Subd (b) amended eﬁéctive January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(c) Filing proof of compliance
Within such time as the order may prescribe after the effective date of the member's disbarment, suspension, or
resignation, the member must file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he or she has fully
complied with those provisions of the order entered under this rule. The affidavit must also specify an address
where communications may be directed to the disbarred, suspended, or resigned member.

(Subd (c) amended effective January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(d) Sanctions for failure to comply
A disbarred or resigned member's wiliful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a ground for denying his
or her application for reinstatement or readmission. A suspended member's willful failure to comply with the
provisions of this rule is a cause for disbarment or suspension and for revocation of any pending probation.
Additionally, such failure may be punished as a contempt or a crime.

{Subd (d) amended effective January 1, 2007; previously relettered and amended effective December 1, 1990.)

Rule 9.20 amended and renumbered effective January 1, 2007; adopted as rule 955 effective April 4, 1973; previously amended effective
December 1, 1990,
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Division 6. Special Proceedings

Chapter 1. Rule 9.20 Proceedings

Rule 5.330 Nature of Proceeding

Arule 9.20 prooeedlng is one in which the member is charged with failing to comply with rule 9.20 of
the California Rules of Court as ordered by the Supreme Court. These rules apply to rule 9.20

proceedings.

Rule 5.331 Definitions

(A) Rule 9.20. As used in these rules, “rule 9.20” refers to rule 9.20 of the California Rules of
Court, and “rule 9.20 order” means an order requiring a member to comply with rule 9.20
of the California Rules of Court.

(B) “Declaration of Compliance” Defined. A declaration signed by a member to cbmply or
attempt to comply with a rule 9.20 order.

Rule 5.332 Filing and Service of Declarations of Compliance

(A) Proof of Service. All declarations of comphance must be accompanied by proof of
service on the Office of Probation.

(B) Mandatory Filing. The Clerk of the State Bar Court must file all declarations of
compliance, regardless of their form or the date submitted.

(C) No Proof of Service. If the Clerk of the State Bar Court receives a declaration that is not
accompanied by proof of service on the Office of Probation, the Clerk will file the
declaration and serve it on the Office of Probation.

Rule 5.333 Time for Filing Proceeding Based on Untimely or Formally Defective Declaration

(A) Untimely or Defective Filing. Any notice of disciplinary charges alleging that a
declaration of compliance was untimely filed or was defective in form must be filed within
90 days after the declaration is served on the Office of Probation, unless the Court

permits a later filing for good cause shown.

(B) Time Limit Inapplicable. This time limit does not apply to a notice of disciplinary charges
alleging a substantive defect in a declaration of compliance or alleging failure to file any

declaration of compliance.

(C) Defects in Substance. For purposes of this rule, if a declaration of compliance fails to
state that the member fully complied with the requirements of rule 9.20(a), the failure is a
defect in substance and not a defect in form covered by this rule.

89
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State Bar Court
Counsel for Respondent: Case Number(s): For Court’s Use Only:
In fhe Matter of
A Member of the State Bar of RULE 9.20
California .| COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

I,

, State Bar member number , have been ordered to comply with the

provisions of subdivisions (a) and (c) of rule 9.20, Cahfomxa Rules of Court, as part of a suspension ordered by the State Bar Court or

Supreme Court, or an order of disbarment or an order acceépting my resignation by the Supreme Court.
[Answer each question by __hg&_ng_gn_umm_stm If neither option is correct, attach a declaration under penalty of perjury
explaining your situation.]

vWithin 30 days of the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment/acceptance of resignation (“effective date”): (See rule 9.18(a),
California Rules of Court):

1.

d

0 4

ooo o

a

I notified all clients and co-counsel, in matters that were pending on the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20
was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my consequent disqualification to act as an attorney
after the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment, and in those cases where I had no co-counsel, I urged the
clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking another attorney.

_ As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no clients.

I delivered to all clients any papers or other property to which the clients were entitled, or notified clients and co-counsel, if
any, of a suitable time and place where the papers or other property could be obtained, and called attention to any urgency

for obtaining the papers or other property.
As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had no papers or other property to whlch clients

_were entitled.

I refunded fees paid, any part of which had not been earned.
As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had earned all fees paid to me.

I notified all opposing counsel or adverse parties not represented by counsel in matters that were pending on the date upon -
which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed by certified or registered mail, returi receipt requested, of my
disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of my suspension, disbarment, or the Supreme Court’s
acceptance of my resignation, and filed a copy of my notice to opposing counsel/adverse parties with the court, agency or
tribunal before which litigation was pending for inclusion in its files.

~ As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I did not represent any clients in pending matters.

In the future, communications may be directed to me at the following address:

[If this is not your current State Bar membership address, this declaration will change your membership address.
See Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(b)]

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

, California, on ,

Wilful failure to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20 may

result in revocation of probation; suspension; disbarment; [Signature]
denial of reinstatement; or, contempt or conviction.
(Print Name)
File this declaration at the State Bar Court, 845 S. Figueroa Street, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles, 5 OO O 1 2

"CA 90017-2515 (Approved by the State Bar Court Executive Committee 6/07/01; Revised 12/13/06)



. | . ;

MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION (“MPRE")

2014 Examination Schedule and Information

This docament way created as a courtesy by the Siate Bar of Callfornia, miofmm

The State Bar of California does NOT administer the MPRE.
TO REGISTER AND FOR THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION REGARDING MPRE TEST
DATES, DEADLINES, RESOURCES, ETC., YOU MUST CONTACT:

National Conference of Bar Examiners (“NCBE")

Website: www.ncbex.org
Test Regular Registration { Late Registration | Scores Tentatively
Dates* Deadline ($80)* Deadline ($160)* Released by
Saturday, March 29,2014 | February4,2014 | February 20,2014 | May3, 2014
Sﬂdrday, August 9, 2014 ’ June 17, 2014 July 3, z_ou | September 13, 2014

September 25, 2014 | December 6, 2014

Saturday, November 1, 2014 | September 10,2014

1. The MPRE fee for applications received on or before the regular receipt deadline
is $80. The MPRE fee for applications received after the regular receipt deadline but
before the late receipt deadline is $160.

2. To provide proof of successful passage of the MPRE to the Office of Probation,
you MUST: a) during registration, select California as the jurisdiction to receive your
score report; and b) send a copy of your score release to the Office of Probation on or
before your due date. Failure to comply with these requirements will delay confirming
your passage of the MPRE, and it may result in an automatic suspension in probation
matters or a non-compliance referral in all other matters.

3.  Requests for special accommodations during the examination must be made to
the National Conference of Bar Examiners in advance of the examination.

 Passing scaled score 86 |
S —————— mem— P— 00013

*Information may change, please check the NCBE'’s website for the most current information,
Revised 10/31/13




IN THE MATTER OF (For Office of Probation Use Only)
Timothy D. Myers

CASE NO(s): 213798 (12-0-17220)

Probation

QUARTERLY REPORT
[ | First Report Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016
(for period January 10, 2014 through March 31, 2014) (for period January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016)
Due: | |January 10,20__ [ |April10,20__ July 10,20__ [ | October 10,20__

(for period 10/1 through 12/31) (for period 01/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 through 6/30) ( for period 7/1 through 9/30)

Make sufficient copies of this form for future use and mail reports to State'Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 .

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

During the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of petjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

Or

During the reporting periodv above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation

except:

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 5213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 2

Current Address

Within 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information including current name, office address and telephone number, or other  °
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.10f the Business and

Professions Code

Suspension

1 did not practice law at any time during the reporting périod noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this

case.

State Bar Ethics School

I have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on

I have completed the State Bar Ethics School course given on
A copy of my certificate of completion is attached if not previously subnntted

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

I have registered for the MPRE given on

I have taken the MPRE given on and am awaiting the results.

I passed the MPRE given on

. A copy of my results is
attached if not previously submitted. -

and have re-scheduled to take

I did not pass the MPRE given on
the examination given on
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 5213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 3

Restitution
__ I'have completed restitution, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledging -
receipt of the payment.

I have made restitution payments, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled
checks or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee

acknowledging receipt of the payment.

I declare under penalty of peljury under the laws of the State of California that all of the
information provided in this report is true and accurate.

Date: Signature:
(Date of actual signature)

Tirhothy D. Myers
(Please sign in blue ink)
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. " Office of Probation
QUARTERLY REPORT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The enclosed Quarterly Report form has been tailored to reflect the conditions of your discipline that are to t
reported to the Office of Probation. Please review it carefully. If you believe that it does not accurately reflect you
conditions, immediately contact the Office of Probation. Note that even if the Office of Probation makes an error, you ar
required to timely complete all of vour ordered conditions. The report form is provided as a courtesy only, and you ar

not required to use it.

2. The Office of Probation will NOT prow)ide you with multiple copies of the courtesy Quarterly Report form. YOU
MUST MAKE ENOUGH COPIES TO USE FOR ALL FUTURE QUARTERLY AND FINAL REPORTS. In th
future, one additional copy may be provided if you make a written request with an explanation under penalty of perjur:

why you need such copy made.

3. For each quarter's report, mark the box for the correct reporting period and write in the correct year. Place an "X" i
front of each condition that applies to your activities during each respective reporting period. Provide all required

information.

4.  Your report may be signed and mailed at the end of your business day on the last day of the month of each calendar
quarter (i.e., March 31st, June 30th, September 30th and December 31st). YOUR REPORT WILL BE REJECTED IF
YOU DATE, SIGN, AND/OR SEND IT BEFORE THE LAST DAY OF THE LAST MONTH OF EACH

CALENDAR QUARTER.

REPORTING REPORT TO BE RECEIVED INTHE

PERIOD OFFICE OF PROBATION BY
January 1- March 31 April 10
April 1 - June 30 July 10
July 1-- September 30 . October 10
October 1 - December 31 January 10

5. Your original signed and dated report must be physically received in the Office of Probation on or before the tenth
of January, April, July, and October. If the tenth falls on a weekend or holiday, you must send your report so that
it is received no later than the last State Bar business day before the 10th; The State Bar is not open on weekends or
holidays and does not receive mail on those days. State Bar observed holidays include among others, New Year’s day,
Cesar Chavez Day, Independence Day, and Columbus day. For all conditions, being even one day late means that you are

not in compliance.

6. The report must contain an original signature in order to be filed with the Office of Probation. It is recommended
that you sign each report using blue ink. Because your report must be made under penalty of perjury, you must date it the
date you sign it and not pre-date it or post-date it. See, Code of Civil Procedure section 2015.5.

7. Because it is your responsibility to have an original, compliant report in to the Office of Probation by the tenth, and
because some Respondents have ¢laimed that their reports were lost in the mail, you may choose to send your reports in a
manner that provides you with proof of delivery.

8.  The Office of Probation files your report as of the date it is received, and NOT the date you mail it.

9. The Office of Probation will NOT contact you before and/or after each quarterly report is due. You must calendar all
- of your deadlines to ensure timely receipt by the Office of Probation. :

10. Each report is to be a perpetual document and is to reflect past and/or current status or compliance.

11. Each of your reports must be a clear and unequivocal statement of your compliance. See In the Matter of Carr
(Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. If it is not, it can be rejected for filing. 00 01 7

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact May Fernandez in the Office ot Probation at (213)765-
1025
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Office of Probation
PROOF OF PAYMENT INFORMATION

1. THERE ARE ONLY TWO METHODS OF PROOF ACCEPTED:

A. Copy of the negotiated check (front and back); or
B. An original declaration signed by the payee, which must specify the amount received, the date it was received, and
which should include current contact information for the payee, including a valid telephone number.

2. Generally, proof of receipt of payment is required by the deadline, NOT jllSt sending of the payment. If you are even one
day late, you are not in compliance.

3. It is possible to obtain copies of the backs of negotiated cashier’s checks. However, it generally costs more money and
takes more time than obtaining the backs of business or personal checks. ‘

4. If you are relying upon the payee to sign a declaration, it is recommended that you prowde W1th each payment a
declaration for the payees to use as well as a stamped envelope addressed to: -

The State Bar of California
Attn: Office of Probation
845 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

5. Sometimes payees move and do not provide the State Bar or you with updated contact information. If this happens, you
still must comply with your order to make restitution. To do so, you may need to prove that you made good faith efforts to
locate the payee(s) through internet searches, hiring an investigator, etc. Keep track of all of your efforts. ‘If you do not
eventually locate the payee, you may choose to file a motion to modify your restitution condition so that you are permitted to
pay the funds to the Client Security Fund (“CSF”) instead of to the payee if/'when the payee contacts the State Bar, the money

will then be transferred.

6. If CSF pays out on a matter, it is recommended that you pay the individual payee(s) first. If CSF makes a payment,
you may owe money directly to the payee(s) as well as money to CSF. For example, if you are to pay $5,000 principal to a
payee with 10% interest accruing annually from January 1, 2001, and CSF pays the payee $5,000 on January 1, 2006, you must
pay the payee the interest on the $5,000 from January 1, 2001 through January 1, 2006. You will owe CSF the $5,000 in
principal, plus interest from January 1, 2006, plus processing costs. Contact CSF for the exact amount owed to it.

7. If you have many payees, or will not start restitution immediately, it is reccommended that you contact all of the payees
IMMEDIATELY to let them know that you have been ordered to pay them and to request that they keep you and the Office of
Probation updated as to any change in their contact information. It is also recommended that you provide them with your
Probation Deputy’s name and telephone number in case they have any questions that you cannot answer for them.

8. Keep track of your payments. When you get close to paying off a payee, contact the Office of Probation so that the exact
amount owed to the payee as of the date you plan to make the final payment can be accurately calculated.

9. Keep copies of evexythmg you send to the Office of Probation so that if questions arise they may be easily addressed. Do
not send multiple copies of the same payments unless specifically requested to do so (e.g. if there is something illegible on the

copies you previously sent).

10. Good faith efforts must be made to acquire resources to pay restitution. Any failure to make restitution may reflect
adversely on your rehabilitation. Jn the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter
of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 525. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not
culpability, if they are extreme and result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your
control; your entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept. 2001) 4
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at 311. Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are to pay the amount ordered even if at a
later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee will accept less (or file a motion to obtain an order modifying the

restitution condition). /d.
00018



j

NOTICE OF COUNSEL REPRESENTATION

Respondent: Timothy D. Myers

State Bar Case #: S213798 (12-0-17220)

Member Number: 199356

Counsel Name:

Firm Name:

Address:

Bar Number:

Phone Number:

Respondent Signature:

Date:

Counsel Signature:

Date:

Please complete and return this form to the Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles,
California 90017-2515.
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" THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
) OF CALIFORNIA ENFORCEMENT

o - — - S
eF 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515) ) TELEPHONE: (213)765-1309
= . Fax: (213)765-1029
ToD: (213) 765-1566
hittp://www.calbar.ca.gov

State Bar of California
2014 Ethics/Client Trust Accounting (“CTA”)

School Schedule

LOS ANGELES - SAN FRANCISCO
845 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles | | 180 Howard St., San Franclsco
Class | Day | Date | Time | {Class | Day | Date | Time
Ethics | Thurs | 02/20 | 9a-4p Ethics | Thurs | 03/13__ |9a- 4p
CTA | Fri 02/21  |9a-12p CTA_ _ |Fri 03/14 _ 19a-12p
Ethics Thurs 05/1 9a - 4p ' Ethics Thurs | 06/19 9a -4p
CTA _|Fri _ |052  |9a. 12p CTA - | Fri J06/20 {9a-12p
Ethics | Thurs 06/19 9a-4p Ethics | Thurs | 09/18 9a-4p
CTA_ | Fri 06/20 __ 19a-12p CTA | Fri 09/19 | 9a-12p
Ethics |Thurs 0821 |9a-4p | |Bthics |Thurs |12/04 |9a-4p
CTA _ |Fri 08/22  |9a-12p CTA | Fri 12/05 | 9a-12p
Ethics | Thurs 10/23 9a - 4p

CTA |Fri 1024 |9a-12p

Ethics | Thurs 12/18 9a-4p

CTA | Fri 1219 | 9a-12p

You can register for Ethics School and/or Client Trust Accounting School by: 1) mailing application
form with payment to the address on the form; or 2) going online at www.calbar.ca.gov: Home >
Attorneys > Lawyer Regulation > Ethics Schools, go to end of section and click on Register Now, or
click on Class Schedule and Registration. You are NOT registered until your payment is
received. If you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309. _

Information may change, please check the State Bar website for the most current information.

00020
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

=2 THE STATE BAR ENFORCEMENT
ForR . OF CALIFORNIA

;845 S, FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017-2515 : ~ TELEPHONE: (13)765-1309

/ FAX: (213)765-1029

, ToD: (213) 765-1566

http:/fwww.calbar.ca.gov

State Bar of California
Ethics/CTA School Information

Ethics and Chent Trust Accountmg classes are given throughout the year at the State Bar offices:

LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO
845 S. Figueroa Street 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 San Eranclsco, CA 94105

Ethics School is all day (9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.), with a lunch break. The fee for the course is $150.00. Client
Trust Account School is held for three (3) hours, (9:00 a.m. to 12:00 Noon). The fee for the course is $100.00.

Please note that pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, rule 3201, you will NOT
receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit if your attendance at Ethics School or Client Trust
Accounting School is required by a Decision or Order of the State Bar Court or Supreme Court.

If your attendance at Ethics School is not required by a Decision or Order of the State Bar court or Supreme
Court, you may recsive six (6) hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon successful
completion of the class. If your attendance at CTA School is not required by a Decision or Order of the State
Bar Court or Supreme Court, you may receive three (3) hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit

upon successful completion of the class.

An application form and a schedule of classes are enclosed for your convenience. Fees MUST be submitted
with the application in order to secure a seat in the class, Classes for some dates may fill up quickly.
Payment for classes must be in the form of a personal check, money order or cashier's check. CASH

PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Please indicate on the application form, by checking the appropriate space, whether you are attending the class
as a result of a Decision of the Court after a hearing; as a result of a stipulated disposition; pursuant to an
Agreement in Lieu of Discipline; voluntarily by letter agreement with the Office of Chief Trial Counsel or the

Committee of Bar Examiners for Bar applicants, or voluntarily for some other reason.

If you have a question about probation, please direct your inquiries in writing to the State Bar of Califomi,
Attention: Office of Probation, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515.

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

Letty Ramos
Administrative Secretary

Enc.
|
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THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

i ENFORCEMENT
iF e OF CALIFORNIA FORCEME
% ] 5455, FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 900172575 : TeierRONE: G13) TG0
' Fax: (213)765-1029

ToD: (213) 765-1566
hitp:/fwww.calbar.cagov
State Bar of California |
EthicleT A School Applicatlon Enroliment Form
DATE.
APPLICANT'S NAME: SBN:
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
PHONE: . FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:
LOS ANGELES | .SAN FRANCISCO
845 South Figueroa Street \ 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 San Francisco, CA 94105
ETHICS ($'150)_DATE OF CLASS: LOCATION (LA OR SF)
CTA ($100) DATE OF CLASS: LOCATION (LA OR SF):

Return completed Application Enrollment Form with personal check, money order or cashlet’s,
check made payable to the State Bar of California, Attention: Letty Ramos, Office of the Chief
Trial Counsel, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA, 90017-2515. Upon receipt of your
application and payment, a confirming reservation letter will be mailed to you. If you have any
questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309 or by fax at (213) 765-1029.

Please indicate below the reason for your attendance.

D Supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Decision after hearing requiring attendance
() supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Order following stipulated disposition  requiring
attendance

D Agreement in Lieu of Discipline

O Voluntary Agreemgut with-the-&fics of th@‘-’CﬁTéf'fﬁal Counsel

(CJ state Bar Applicant fﬁwmjéﬂm.u A

(O Voluntarily o | )

You can register for Ethics S Aby: 1) mailing application
www.calbar.ca.gov: Home >

form with payment to the address ?ﬂgae’forﬁ:,‘fgi'z  gaing online at
Attorneys > Lawyer Rggul go:torentl of section and click on Register Now, or

click on Class Schedule and Rg_gistration. You are NOT registered until your payment is
received. if you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (218) 765-1309.
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REQUIRED PROBATION MEETING RECORD

Case Name: Timothy D. Myers
Member No.: 199356 Case Number: S213798 (12-0O-
Contact. February 9, 2014 Contact Date: February 12, Date of Required February 21,
Compliance Date: 2013 Meeting: 2014
In Person Meeting (State Bar Offices - LA) X| Telephonic Meeting

[x ] Verified Respondent received copy of reminder probation letter & supporting documents

[x ] Discussed conditions of / reproval / ALD / ADP agreement (please circle one)

[x ] Discussed reporting schedule & requirements

[x ] Notified Respondent that compliance documents must be received by the Office of Probation on
or before the due date. NOT signed or postmarked on the due date.

[x ] Reminded Respondent that the MPRE is gffered three times each year, but not all Respondents
will have three chances to take the MPRE by their particular deadline; that they must have the
results reported to California (this is the only sufficient form of proof); provide copy of test
results to the Office of Probation; and that (in Probation matters) Respondent will be
automatciically suspended if MPRE is not passed by the due date until proof of passage is
provided.

[x] Verified Respondent’s current mailing address & telephone number

[x ] Same as H B Membership Records address & telephone number

[ x ] New/@ please circle one) address or telephone number:

Cell (714) 330- 4841

[x ] Ifcondition involves a third party, e.g. restitution owed, ask Respondent to include with first
Quarterly Report any identifying/contact info (e.g., full name, CDL, SSN, age, last known
work/home tel./address, etc.): Gave R my email address. R plans on emailing info. R has not
paid and does not have money to pay. R said trying to feed 8 kids first. Told R should consider
filing motion. Told R already out of compliance with this condition

[x ] Advised Respondent that filing of a motion should be considered if unable to meet conditions by
the deadlines. -Copy of motion should be served on the Office of Probation.

[x ] Notified Respondent that a non-compliance referral will be made if conditions are not met by
deadlines.

T R T S e

[x ] Instructed Respondent to contact the Office of Probation if any questions or concerns arise

regarding Respondent’s disciplinary ordérs and compliance thereof,

Comments: 920 rej b/c didn’t include adrs wa file again, should do asap. Wil be late even if accepted.
Out of compliance w/Rest &late in contacting me. Can b refd &may lead 2 further disc.
which is costly. Shid try 2 take care of asap. 1 day late =non-compl. Make enough QR

copies, otherwise req. under POP. Snd mail w/tracking, no confirm of QRs.

BY: May Ling Fernandez BY:

Probation Deputy [ 0002 4 Respondent (signature & acknowledgment of in-person mesting)



IN THE MATTER OF
Timothy D. Myers

ECEVED
CASE NO(s): S213798 (12-0-17220) APR 1 1 20“! m ‘ ,'L

Probation
OFHGE @F ﬂﬁ‘ggg' ION

QUARTERLY REPORT
/
K First Report Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016
or period January 10, 2014 through Marech 31, 2014) (for period January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016)

Due: | |January 10,20__ [ |April10,20__ [ ] July10,20__ [ | October10,20__
(for periqd 10/1 through 12/31) (for period 01/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 through 6/30) ( for period 7/1 through 9/30)

Make sufficient copies of this form for future use and mail reports to State Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 .

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

During the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

Or

& During the reporting period above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation

excspti{re % 4 Cace (JJA“C’[\ ,(,,($ o Yod- é}\&é(/\ (‘wﬁ/

e case ponbor X PO (3. )YE3T.
Ty A b, Cnelle Lo Yo i Ll
ALY - o ' I[-&U&( povl

'

workips . T oy 45 ) .
(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);

and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.
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Declaration of Timothy D. Myers

I Timothy D. Myers am the Respondent in California State Bar case number 12-0-17220—RAH.
Pursuant to probation requirement, I am providing the following declaration:

I have been notified that there was a complaint filed under case number 13-0-14839.

I was notified on an intent to file charges but have not yet been served with them.

I swear under penalty of petjury that the above is true MW knowledge.
ylely I DAy,

AN

Date / 7 Timothy y Myers

00027



%
- . . i W k

---------------- el le?bl)LNt

oty 0. Myes | CERTIFIED MAIL.

Aftomey At Law i
4911 Wamer Ave. Ste. 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649 ]

7013 1090 0001 l:ll:? lE?E o

845 South Figueroa Street rensrares AMOUNT
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

I . State Bar of California E Humlxjuztn?;:ﬁg&
PR IL 20w . Attn: Office of Probation APR G814
- 1000

90017 PR oooséssz-og




IN THE MATTER OF
Timothy D. Myers

OFFICE OF PROBATION
S ANCGE]LL

' QUARTERLY REPORT
m{eport Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016

{for period January 10, 2014 through March 31, 2014) (for period January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016)

CASE NO(s): S213798 (12-0-17220)

Probation

Due: | ]January 10,20__ [ ]April10,20__ [ ] July10,20__ [ | October10,20__
(for period 10/1 through 12/31) (for period 01/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 through 6/30) ( for period 7/1 through 9/30)

Make sufficient copies of this form for future use and mail reports to State Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 .

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

During the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

Or

— During the reporting period above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation

eXCCPt::I_ heone 404’ 4 2o | a[)(e fes Ly I/‘ﬂ‘;s[?;:lv‘)lrém

—-ﬂ—kﬂovfzﬁﬂow Adopdve.  ¢lo” ’acka[ S5/ .
Twie  pelilied o ap o aleaF fo LG atﬁ

OA_ lasre  Nombel 13- O- 4§39

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. §213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 2
Current Address
.~ Within 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the

Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information including current name, office address and telephone number, or other
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.10of the Business and
Professions Code

Suspension

!_/ I did not practice law at any time during the reporting period noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this

case.

State Bar Ethics School
I have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on

[ have completed the State Bar Etlucs School course given on
A copy of my certificate of completion is attached if not previously submltted

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

I have registered for the MPRE given on

I have taken the MPRE given on and am awaiting the results.

I passed the MPRE given on . A copy of my results is
attached if not previously submitted.

I did not pass the MPRE given on and have re-scheduled to take
the examination given on .

00031



‘ i . ! '

Y \

Timothy D. Myers
Case No. S213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 3

Restitution

I have completed restitution, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledging -

receipt of the payment.

I have made restitution payments, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled
checks or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee
acknowledging receipt of the payment.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the
information provided in this report is true and accurate.

Date: é{//"[ /2@/"‘, Signature: g @a / |

(Date of actual signature) Timothy D. Njfers
: (Please sign in blue ink)
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Declaration of Timothy D. Myers
1 Timothy D. Myers, the respondent in the above referenced case submit the following declaration:
1. Thave been notified of an intent to file charges by the state bar of California related to case

number 13-0-14839.
2. Thave not been served with a complaint as of this date.

I swear unde[ pena(ty of perjury that the above is true and co;

Ly

Date

00033
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Timothy D. Myers
Attorney At Law
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Lo THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF PROBATION
[T OF CALIFORNIA Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-149%
£>v)5) 845 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-2515 ' TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000
.. | FAX: (213) 765-1439
http:/fwww.calber.ca.gov
May Ling Fernandez: (213) 765-1035
OFFICE OF PROBATION
_ ADDRESS VERIFIED
Timothy D. Myers : BY: - m I’F
4911 Warner Ave Ste 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
Sent via email and mail.
Inre: $213798 (12-0-17220) In the Matter of Timothy D. Myers

Dear Timothy D. Myers:

On January 21, 2014, this office sent to you a letter (copy enclosed) for the purpose of reminding you of
the terms and conditions of your probation imposed by the Supreme Court which became effective

January 10, 2014.

" You are not in compliance with your probation. The following chart summarizes your compliance to
date: ' ‘

Condition Due Date Completion Date Comments

Contact Office of 2/9/14 2/12/14 Late

Probation to Schedule

Meeting

Meet with Probation As Scheduled 2/21/14

-| Deputy ' (Scheduled 2/21/14)
Restitution 2/9/14 Satisfactory proof of
. completion has not been
received. Please submit
the required proof
_ immediately.
Rule 9.20 Affidavit 2/19/14 2/21/14 Late
Quarterly Reports - 4/10/14 4/16/14 Late

The Office of Probation does not intend to send any further reminder letters regarding the
aforementioned non-compliance or any future compliance due dates or lack of receipt of compliance
documentation. You are reminded that if you are even one day late, you are not in compliance with your
probation. Your non-compliance can be automatically referred for review and determination of further
action which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline including attendant costs, copy of

current costs enclosed.
00036



Timothy D. Myers
April 17,2014
Page 2

Likewise, if for any reason, you cannot timely comply with the terms and conditions of the discipline
imposed, and to avoid a non-compliance referral, you must file a motion with the State Bar Court. See
rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq., Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. A copy of the motion
must be served upon the Office of Probation. The Office of Probation does not have the authority to
extend compliance due dates or modify the terms and conditions of your probation.

Please note that even if you are referred, you are STILL REQUIRED TO TIMELY COMPLY with all
probation conditions in this matter. Additional violations may be subject to a separate non-compliance
referral. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (213) 765-1035.

Sincerely,

D20~ "5/
May Ling Fernandez
Probation Deputy
 /mlf

Enclosure(s)

00037
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Discipline Costs -~ 2014

Pursuant to action by the State Bar’s governing board in Janvary 2011 and May 2012, the costs assessed
for disciplinary matters are adjusted annually to account for changes in labor and other resource costs.
The adjustment is calculated by combining 40% of the year-on-year percentage change in the Consumer
Price Index' with 60% of the anriual percentage change in the Employment Cost Index for Management,
Professional and Related Occupations®. For 2014, the adjustment is an increase of 2.31%.

For matters filed on or after January 1, 2014, the costs assessed are as follows:

Matters that goin Default e $4343
Matters that Settle Prior to Filing of a Notice of stcxplmaq Charges . $2,992 )
Maiters that Settle during first 120 days of ptoceedn_gg . $3,497
Matters that Settle before Pretrial Statement is filed : $5,543
Matters that Settle before trial but after Pretrial Statement is ﬁled ' $7,252
Matters that proceed to a One-day trial . 872392
Matters that proceed to a Multi-day trial . $16,354
Matters that proceed to the Review Department $20,005

Cost Assessiment

Wonviction Réferrals (Stage atwhich the matter settles)

Matters that go into Default $2,930
Matters that Settle during the first 120 days of proceeding _$2447
Matters that Settle before Pretrial Statement is filed $5,249
Matters that Settle before trial but after Pretrial Statement is ﬁled $6,890
‘Matters that proceed-to a One-day trial . ' $6,890
Matters that proceed into a Multi-day tnal ' $12,545
Matters that proceed to the Review Department $17,932
Probation Revocation Proceedings . . ' . $2,344
Rule 9.20 Proceechn&s . , . $2,488

Additional ‘Costs (as appropriate) _Cost Assessinent

Each investigation matter over one ' ' o
Each resignation . ' $134

Consolidation cost equal to the minimum cost for the consolidated case type
Transcript costs incurred by the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

(BPC § 6086.10(b)(1))
Taxable costs incurred by the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

(BPC § 6086.10(b)(2))

! Speclﬁcally, the December-to-December change in U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics series CUURA422SA0.

2 Specifically, the Q4-to-Q4 change in U.S. Bureau of Labor Statxstxcs series CIU20100001000001. 0 O 0 3 8
1



Inre: S213798 (12-0-17220)

IIHESTATEILAR. OFFICE OF PROBATION
-OF CAL]F ORNIA ‘ Terrie Goldade, SupervxsmgAttomey @ 13) 765-1494
' 45 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LoS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 900172515 5 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-100
' FAX:'(21_3)-165-I439
hﬁp://www.bdbﬁ.ea.pw
, May Fernandez: (213) 765-1035
OFFICE OF PROBATION
January 21, 2014 _ ADDRESS VERIFIED -
SR | kmuaw 21, 2014
~ Timothy D. Myers : ‘ :
4911 Wainer Ave Ste 219 . BYs MI £ _
Huntington Beaeh, CA 92649

" In the Matter of Timothy D. Myers -

Dear Tlmothy D. Myers:

This reminder letter is sent to you as a courtesy and based upon information that you are not currently
represented by counsel in this matter—the enforcement of your probation terms and conditions. If this

is incorrect, please complete the Notice of Counsel Representation form and submit the original to the
Office of Probation within five days so that future communications may be duected to your counsel,

As you know on December 11, 2013, the Supreme Court of California filed an Order, effective January

| 10, 2014, suspending you from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years, staying exécution and

placing you on probatlon upon certain conditions for a penod of two (2) years. Further, pursuant to the
Order of the Court, you have been placed on actual suspension for the first ninety (90) days of your

probation. !
Please take notice that attorneys are not relieved of MCLE requirements during the pendency of theu'

disciplinary period.

Rule of Professional Conduct 1-311 requires that a firm or attorney who employs an attorney who is

disbarred, resigned, suspended or involuntarily enrolled inactive, provide certain notices to the State Bar
and to clients. While there is no prescribed form, in order to assist attorneys to comply with the rule, the
State Bar has created notices for the employer's use. If you are or become employed by an attorney or a

law firm, please remind your employer of this requirement. Forms are available at the State Bar website
under Attorney Forms/Reportable Actions or you may contact the Intake Unit, Office of the Chief Ttial

Counsel at (213) 765-1000.

You must also schedule a meeting with me to discﬁss the terms and conditions of your discipline
within 30 days from the effective date of discipline.
00039

! Please review your stipulation or decision carefully. You may have been ordered to remain on actual

~ suspension until you have fully paid the costs imposed as a result of your discipline. The Office of

Probation does NOT monitor eosts If you have questions, contact Membership Blllmg at(415) 538-
2360.
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Timothy D. Myers
January 21, 2014
Page 2

The Court has also o’rd_éred you to comply with the provisions of Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court.
Your affidavit must be timely filed with the State Bar Court by no later than February 19, 2014. Do
NOT submit your original affidavit to the Office of Probation. ‘ ,

Additionally, by court order, you must take and provide proof of successful passage of the Multi-State
- Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) to the Office of Probation on or before January 10,

2015. Please ensure to select "California” as the jurisdiction to receive your score report during '
registration. It is important that you plan to take this examination well in advance of the due date so that
you can re-take the examination if you do not receive a passing score. The passing scaled score is §6.
‘The MPRE is only offered three (3) times a year, but you may not have three chances to take the MPRE
by your particular deadline. Failure to provide proof of passage of this examination by the due date may
result in your indefinite suspension until you provide proof that you have passed the examination. (See
‘Segretti v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn 8.) , |

In order to comply with the terms and conditions of your probation, you must report the status of your
compliance, in each and every respect, by letter with any attachments, executed under penalty of
perjury, and addressed‘to the Office of Probation. Asa courtesy, the Office of Probation has.prepared a

Quarterly Report form for your use. Should you happen to lose your Quarterly Report form, you must
 submit your request for a copy in writing explaining why you could not maintsin a copy for yourself.

Each of your repotts must be a clear and une(luivoqal statemerit of compliance. See In the Matter of
Carr (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. Ifit is not, it can be rejected for filing.

Please read the Instructions and review the Quarterly Report carefully to determine whether you believe
that it accurately reflects the required terms and conditions. If you believe ther¢ is an error, or if there
are any questions, please notify me immediately. You are r ponsible for timely com with
each and every term and condition whether or not jt is réflected in this letter and/or the
Report form. You are reminded that for all conditions, being even one day late means that youare
NOT in compliance. '

The conditions of your probation with compliance due dates are outlined below. Please note this
summary only reflects those conditions and compliance due dates that require submission of proof of
compliance to the Office of Probation. For a thorough review of all conditions, please refer to the
enclosed copy of that portion of the disciplinary order setting forth the conditions of probation.

Condition Deadline(s
1. Contact Probation Deputy & Schedule " February 9, 2014
Required Meeting ‘
2. Restitution | " February 9, 2014 00040
3. Rule 9.20 February 19, 2014

4. Quarterly Reports Quarterly; beginning April 10, 2014
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Timothy D. Myers

- January 21,2014
Page 3
5. State Bar Ethics School January 10,2015
6. MPRE ~ January 10, 2015
7. Final Report’ Januiule 2016

You are remmded that-all Quarterly Reports are due on or before the 10*® day after the end ofeach
quaner If the 10™ falls on a holiday or a weekend, the report must be received by the Office of
Probation prior to.that holiday or weekend. Your Final Report is due on or before January 10,

2015.

You are to make good faith efforts to acquire resources to pay restitution, and your failure to make
restitution will reflect adversely on'your rehabilitation. In the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994)
3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. .
525. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not culpability, if they are extreme and
result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your control; your
entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept.
2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313. Because restitution is 2 measure of' rehabilitation, you are
to pay the amount ordered even if' at a later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee
will accept less (or file a motion to modify the restitution condmon) Taggart (Review Dept. 2001) 4

Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313.

You are required to report, and in no event in more than ten (10) days, to the Membership Records
Office of the State Bar and the Office of Probation, all changes of information including current name,
office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes as prescribed by section
6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. The Office of Probation will only send documents to your

official membership records address.

Further, please be advised that the Office of Probation does not have the authority to extend compliance
due dates or modify the terms and conditions of the discipline order. Request for extension of time or
modification of the terms and conditions of the discipline order must be filed with the State Bar
Couirt Hearing Department or Review Department. See, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California, rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq. A copy of the motion must be served upon the Office of '
Probation. Failure to timely submit reports or any other proof of compliance may result in a non-
compliance referral which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

Enclosed are copies of the Supreme Court Order and conditions of probation, which you have already
received from the Courts or your counsel, Rule 9.20 - California Rules of Court, Rules 5.330 and 5.332 -
Rules of Procedure, Affidavit, Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination sohedule, Quarterly
Report with instructions, Proof of Payment instructions, and Notice of Counsel Representation form,
Also enclosed is scheduling and enrollment information for the State Bar's Ethics School.

2 Please note, you will have two Reports due by January 10, 2016. The first is the Quarterly Report for
the period covering October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015. The second is the Final Report for the

period covering January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016. Annas
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Timothy D. Myers
January 21, 2014
Page 4

seek compliance with disciplinary terms and conditions is inconsistent with the self-governing nature of
oilitative part of the attorney discipline system. Ji2 the Matter of Gorman (Review
Dept. 2003) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 567, 573. '

Sincerely,
7 ) L"y/

May Fernandez

Probation Deputy

fel
Enclosures

00042
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
' FaBaxe

(State Bar Court No. 12-0-17220)

In re TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS on Discipune '

B "The court orders that Tlmothy ngxd Myers, State Bar Number 199356, is suspended from
the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of suspension is stayed,
and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following conditions:

1. Timothy David Myers is suspended ﬁ'om the practice of law for the first 90 days of

probation; -
Timothy David Myers must comply with the other conditions of probauon

2.
recommended by the Hearmg Department of the State Bar Court in its Order

Approving Stipulation filed on August 20, 2013, 2013; and
At the expiration of the period of probation, if Timothy David Myers has complied

' with all conditions of probatmn, the two-year period of stayed suspension will be
satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Timothy David Myers must also take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility
Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and provide satisfactory proof
of such passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles within the same period.
Farlure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Timothy David Myers must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 calendar days,
respecnvely, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or

suspensron

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code
section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section
6140.7 and as a money Judgment. One-third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees
for each of the years 2015, 2016, andl 2017. If Timothy David Myers fails to pay any installment
as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due

and payable immediately.
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not write above this fine. v .
(12) O Mhabmtaﬁon Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mlﬂgaﬁng cﬁcumshnen are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:
See Attachment, pages 10-11.

D. Discipline:
Mm K suyod Suspension: _
(@ B Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a penodofiwoyears

i [J] andunti Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehablutaﬁon and
present fithess to practice and present leaming and ability inthe law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financlal Conditions form attached to
this stipulation. ‘

fi. [J and until Respondent does the following:
(b) ‘The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

2 X Probation:

'Respondent must be placed on probation for a penod of iwo years, which will oommence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court) -

(3) Actual Suspension:
(@ [X Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of Califoria for 2 period
of 90 days.

.. [J and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present leaming and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. [J and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to

this stipulation.
ii. [J and untit Respondent does the following:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1 O« Respondént is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabijitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attomey Sancitions for Professional Misconduct.

X During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisiors of the State Bar Act and Rules of

)
Professional Conduct. ‘
00044
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not write above this fine.) - .
(3) . Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
~ State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Califomia (“Office of Probation"), alf chang:
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

4 X Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Prob
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the

probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. Durlngmepenodofpmbaﬁon Respondent must

promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. -
tmustsubmltwriuenquartedyreportstomeOfﬁoeofProbaﬁononeaehJanuafyio Apﬁlﬂ

(5) - X Responden
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
wheﬁerRespondenthasoompﬁedwm\meSteteBaert.me Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must aiso state whether thert
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if 80, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. lfmeﬁrstreportwouldooverlessmansodays,metrepodmustbe
submitted on the next quarter date, and ooverthe extended period.

In addition to all quarterly r'e'ports. a final ,report. containing the _same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later thah the last day of probation.

(6) [ Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
" conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furmish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probataon Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probatron monitor. -

(7) [X Subject to assertion of applicable privileges Reepondeht must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
*inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether: Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions.

8) [X Within one (1) year of the effective date of the disctplme herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School and passage of the test given

at the end of that session.

] No Ethics School recommended. Reason: .

(9) [0 Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the undertying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office

of Probation.
The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
[J Law Office Management Conditions

Dd  Financial Conditions

(10)
"[0 Substance Abuse Conditions

[0 Medical Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

1) Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"); administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Fallure to pass the MPRE res ults in aotual suspension withaut

00045
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further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of COurt. and rule 5.162(A

‘(E), Rules of Procedure.

(1 No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within.
and 40 calendar days, respectwely, after the effecﬁve date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matfe

Condluoml Rulo 9.20 cnllfornia Rulos of Coust: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 80
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rufe .20, Califomia Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendardays

respectively, after the effective date 6f the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Credit for interim Suspension [eonvlcﬂon referral cases only): Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension foward the stupulated period of actual suspension. Dateof

commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions:

00046
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not write above this line.)
"in the Matter of Case Number(s):
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH
Financial Conditions
a. Mﬂiﬁm

X Recpondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per. annum) o the
payee(s) listed below. Ifthe Client. Security Fund ("CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the payee(s) for &

oranypotﬁonofmepﬁnctpalamount(s)ustedbelow Respondentmustaisopayresﬁn:ﬁontoCSFhme

amount(s) paid, plus applicable

interest and costs.

Interest Accrues From

Pdnclpal Amount

Payoe
Matthew Kahnamelh

$3,510

March 17, 2011

b. Instaiiment Restitution Payments

[J Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth beiow. Respondem
mustprovidesahsfaetorypmofofpaymenttomeOfﬁoeofProbaﬁon with sachquanerlypmbationreport,or
as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of
probat:on (or period of reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to oomplete

the payment of restitution, including Intenest. in full.

Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of
Probation not later than, 30 days after the effective date of the disciplinary order herein.

Payee/CSF (as applicable)

Mlnlm‘um Payment Amount

Payment Frequency

[ if Respondent fails to pay any instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court,

the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

¢. Client Funds Certificate

| [0 1. f Respondent possesses client funds atzar‘\y time during the period covered by a required quarterly
| report, Respondent must file with each required report a certificate from Respondent and/or a certified
public accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that:

~ a. Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State of
California, at a branch located within the State of California, and that such account is designated

as a “Trust Account” or “Clients’ Funds Account”;

0

(Effective January 1, 2011)



' 2014 California Rules of Court

Rule 9 .20. Duties of disbarred, , resigned, or suspended attorneys

(a) Disbarment, suspension, and resignation orders '
The Supreme Court may include in an order disbarring or suspending a member of the State Bar, or accepting his
or her resignation, a direction that the member must, within such time limits as the Supreme Court may prescribe:

‘(1) Notify all clients being represented in pendlng matters and any oo-counsel of his or her disbarment,
suspension, or resignation and his-or her consequent disqualification to act as an attomey after the effecﬂve
date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and, ln the absence of co-counsel, also notify the clients
to seek legat advice elsawhew, calling attention to any urgency in seeking the substitution of another atiomey
or attorneys;

@) Deliver to all clients being represented in pending matters any papers or other property to which the clients
are entitled, or notify the clients and any co-counsel of a sultable time and place where the papers and other
property may be obtained, calling attention to any urgency for obtaining the papers or other property;

(3) Refund any part of fees paid that have not been earned; and

(4) Notify opposing counsel in pending litigation of, in the absence of counsel, the adverse parties of the
disbarment, suspension, or resignation and consequent dusqualiﬁcatlon to act as an attomey after the
effective date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and file a copy of the notice with the court,
agency, or tribunal before which the litigation is pending for inclusion in the respective file or files.

' (Subd (a) amended effective January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(b) Notices to clients, co-counsel, opposing counsel, and adverse parties ‘
Al notices required by an order of the Supreme Court or the State Bar Court under this rule mast be given by
registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, and must contain an address where communications may be

directed to the disbarred, suspended or resighed member.

(Subd (b) amended eﬁ'ective January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(c) Filing proof of compliance
Within such time as the order may prescribe after the effective date of the member's disbarment, suspension, or

resignation, the member must file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he or she has fully
complied with those provisions of the order entered under this rule. The affidavit must also specify an address
where communications may be directed to the disbarred, suspended, or resigned member.

(Subd (¢c) amended effective January 1, 2007; previodsly amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(d) Sanctions for failure to comply '
A disbarred or resighed member's wiliful failure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a ground for denying his

or her application for reinstatement or readmission. A suspended member's willful failure to comply with the
provisions of this rule is a cause for disbarment or suspension and for revocation of any pending probation.

Additionally, such failure may be punished as a contempt or a crime.

(Subd (dj amended effective January 1, 2007, previously relettered and amended effective December 1, 1990,)

Rule 8.20 amendad and renumbered effective January 1, 2007; adopted as rule 955 effective April 4, 1973; previously amended effective

December 1, 1990.
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Division 6. Special Proceedings

Chapter 1. Rule 9.20 Proceedings

Rule 5.330 Nature of Proceeding
A rule 9.20 proceedmg is one in which the member is charged with failing to comply. w:th rule 9.20 of
the Califomia Rules of Court as ordered by the Supreme Court. These rules apply to rule 9.20 -

proceedings o

Rule 5.331 Definitions .
(A) Rule 9.20. As used in these rules, “rule 9.20" refers to rule 9.20 of the California Rules of
Court, and “rule 9.20 order” means an order requiring a member to comply with rule 9.20
of the California Rules of Court, .
(B) “Declaration of Compliance” Defined. A declaration signed by a member to comply or
attempt to comply wuth a rule 9.20 order.

Rule 5.332 Filing and Service of Declarations of Compliance

(A) Proof of Service. All declarations of comphanoe must be accompanied by proof of
service on the Office of Probation.

(B) Mand'atory Filing. The Clerk of the State Bar Court must file all declarations of
compliance, regardiess of their form or the date submitted.

(C) No Proof of Service. If the Clerk of the State Bar Court receives a declaration that is not
accompanied by proof of service on the Office of Probation, the Clerk will file the

declaration and serve it on the Ofr ice of Probation.
Rule 5.333 Time for Filing Proceeding Based on Untimely or Formally Defective Declaration

(A) Untimely or Defective Filing. Any notice of disciplinary charges alleging that a
declaration of compliance was untimely filed or was defective in form must be filed within
90 days after the declaration is served on the Office of Probafion, unless the Court

permits a later filing for good cause shown.

(B) Time Limit Inapplicable. This time limit does not apply to a notice of dnscnphnary charges
alleging a substantive defect in a declaration of compliance or alleging failure to file any

declaration of compliance.

(C) Defects in Substance. For purposes of this rule, if a declaration of compliance fails to
state that the member fully complied with the requirements of rule 9.20(a), the failure is a
defect in substance and not a defect in form covered by this rule.

89
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, . State Bar Court - , . .
Counsel for Respondent: Case Number(s): ‘For Court’s Use Only:
In ﬁle Matter of 3
A Member of the State Bar of RULE 9.20 o
Cahfomla J COMPLIANCE DECLARATION ‘ J

, State Bar member number ,havebemorduedtoomnplythh

pravisions of subdlvislons (a) and (c) of rule 9.20, Cahforma Rules of Court, as part of a suspension ordered by the Sme Bar Cour
Supreme Court, ormorderofdxsbarmentoranorderwoepungmyremgnaﬁonby the Supreme Court.

[Answer each question by checking.

If neither option is correct, attach a declaration under penalty of penj1

explaining your situation.]

‘Wxﬂﬂn 30 days of the effective date of the order of suspmslon/disbaxment/aoceptmce of reslgnatnon (“eﬁ’ecuve date”): (See rule 9.18(
California Rules of Court):

1.

ooo o

O

OO

o0

In the future, communications may be directed to me at the following address:

I notified all clients and oo-counsel, in matters thatvm'ependmgon the date upon which the ordertooomplythhrule%
was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my consequent disqualification to act as an attorney
after the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment, and in those cases where [ had no co-comxsel, Limged the
clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any urgency in seeking another attorney.

 As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was ﬁled, I had no clients.

1 delivered to all clients any papers or other property to which the chents were entitled, or notified clients and co-counsel, it
any, of a suitable time and place where the papers or other property could be obtamed, and called attention to any urgency

for obtaining the papers or other property.

Asofﬂledatenponwhlchtheorda'tooomplywiﬂlrule920wasﬁled,lhadnopapmorothermpem'towhichchents

_were entitled.

1 refunded fees paid, any part of which had riot been earned.
As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had earned all fees paid to me.

I notified all opposing counse] or adverse parties not represented by counsel in matters that were pending-on the date upon
which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed by certified or regxstered mail, return receipt requested, of my
disqualification to act as an attorney after the effective date of my suspenslon, disbarment, or the Supreme Court’s
acceptance of my resignation, and filed a copy of my notice to opposing counsel/adverse parties with the court, agency or

tribunal before which litigation was pending for inclusion in its files.

" As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I did not represent any clients in pending matters.

[If this is not your current State Bar membership address, this declaration will change your membership address.
See Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(b)]

I declare under pena.lty of perjury under the laws of the State of Califonia that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

, California, on R

‘Wilful failure to comply with the provisions of rule 9.20 may

result in revocation of probation; suspension; disbarment; [Signature]

denial of reinstatement; or, contempt or conviction.

File this declaration at the State Bar Court, 845 S. Figueroa Street, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles,

(PH‘nt Na;ne)

‘CA 90017-2515 (dppraved bv tho Sinats Bow HMecee T
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MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION (“MPRE")

MMWW&.W”*MM#fMW.’M

The Staie Bcr of California does NOT administer the MPRE.
TO REGISTER AND FOR THE MOS'I' RECENT INFORMATION REGARDING MPRE TES'I'
DATES, DEADI.INES, RESOI.IRCES E'I'C., you MUS'I' CONT ACT :

National Conference of Bar Examiners (*NCBE")

- Website: www.necbex.org
Test Regular Registration | Late Registration | Scores Tentatively
Dates* Deadiine ($80)* | Deadiine ($160)* | Released by
Saturduy,Munhzo, " February 4,2014 | February 20,2014 | May 3,204
Saturday, August 9,2014 June 17,2018 Julys, 201 - | Septemberis, 2014
‘saturday, November 1, 2014 | September 10,2014 | September 25, 2014 | December 6, 2014

1. The MPRE fee for applications received on or before the regular receipt deadline
is $80. The MPRE fee for applications received after the regular receipt deadline but

before the late receipt deadiine is §160. | |
2. To provide proof of successful passage of the MPRE to the Office of Probation,

you MUST: a) during registration, select California as the jurisdiction to receive your
score report; and b) send a copy of your score release to the Office of Probation on or
before your due date. Failure to comply with these requirements will delay eonﬁrmlm
your passage of the MPRE, and it may result in an automatic suspension in probation
matters or a non-compliance referral in all other matters.

3. Requests for special accommodations during the examination must be made to
the National Conference of Bar Examiners in advance of the examination.

 Passing scaled score 86/

*Information may change, please check the NCBE's website for the meost current information.
I



(For Office of Probation Use Only)

THE MATTER OF
Timothy D. Myers

CASE NO(s): §213798 (12-0-17220)

Probation

QUARTERLY REPORT

[ ] First Report Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016
(for pu'lod January 10, 2014 through March 31, 2014) (for period Januar-y 1, 2016 throngh January 10, 2016)

January 10,20__ April 10,20_ July 10,20__ [ ] October 10,20__
(for period 01/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 through 6/30) ( for period 7/1 through 9/30)

Due: D
(for period 10/1 through 12/31)

Make suﬂictent copies of this form for future use and mail reports to State Bar of California, Atin:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515.

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings.

— Durmg the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have comphed with all
provisions of the State Bar Act; Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and cutrent status.

Or

__ During the reporting period‘ above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Condict, and all conditions of probation

except:

+

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the

case number(s), and current status. | ‘\ 00052
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 2

Current Address

—  Within 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Proba’aon"), all changes of
information includirig current name, office address and telephone number, or other
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.10f the Business' and

Professions Code

Suspension

I did not practice law at any time during the reporting pénod noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this

case,

State Bar Ethics School |
I have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on

__ Thave completed the State Bar Ethics School course given on
A copy of my certificate of completion is attached if not previously submltted

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

I have registered for the MPRE given on
and am awaiting the results.

__ I'have taken the MPRE given on

___ Ipassed the MPRE given on . A copy of my results is
attached if not previously submitted.

_ Idid not pass the MPRE given on and have re-scheduled to take
the examination given on
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 5213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 3

Restitution

—  Ihave completed restitution, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledgmg

receipt of the payment.

—  Thave made restitution payments and attached are ﬁ‘ont/back copies of the cancelled
checks or a declaration (must include aniount and date paid) from the payee
acknowledging receipt of the payment. ‘

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws.of the State of California that all of the
information provided in this report is true and accurate.

Signature: : _
Timothy D. Myers

Date:
(Date of actual signature)
: - (Please sign in blue ink)
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,  Office of Probation j
QUARTERLY REPORT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The enclosed Quarterly Report form has been tallored to reflect the conditions of your discipline that an
reported to the Office of Probation, Please review it carefully. If you believe that it does. not accurately refle:
conditions, immediately contact the Office of Probatior. Note that even if the Office of Probation makes an error, y

required to timely complete all of vour ordered ggggm ns. The report form is provided as a courtesy only, and y

not required to use it.

2. The Office of Probation will H prov1de you with multiple copies of the courtesy Quarterly Report form.
MUST MAKE ENOUGH COPIES TO USE FOR ALL FUTURE QUARTERLY AND FINAL REPORTS. .
future, one additional copy may be provided if you make a written request with an explanatlon under penalty of pt

why you need such copy made,

3. For each quarter's report, mark the box for the correct reporting period and write in the correct year. Place an "
front of each condition that applies to your activities ‘during each respective reporting period. Provide all reqn

information.

4, Your report may be signed and mailed at the end of your business day on the last day of the month of each cale;
quarter (i.e., March 31st, June 30th, Septzmber 30th and December 31st). YOUR REPORT WILL BE REJECTEL
YOU DATE, SIGN, AND/OR SEND IT BEFORE THE LAST DAY OF THE LAST MONTH OF EA

CALENDAR QUARTER.

January 1- March 31 - ‘ . ' April 10

April 1 - June 30 ' ' - : July 10
July 1 - September 30 - - . QOctober 10
October 1 - December 31 . January 10

5. Your original signed and dated report must be physically received in the Office of Prol_)_a_gg n on or before the ten
of January, April, July, and October. If the tenth falls on a weekend or holiday, you must send | your report so th:

it is received no later than the last State Bar business day before the 10th; The State Bar is not open on weekends ¢
holidays and does not receive mail on those days. State Bar observed holidays include among others, New Year’s da
Cesar Chavez Day, Independence Day, and Columbus day. For all conditions, being even one day late means that you ai

not in compliance.

6. The report must contain an original signature in order to be filed with the Office of Probation. It is recommende
that you sxgn each report using blue ink. Because your report must be made under penalty of peljury, you must date it th

date you sign it and not pre-date it or post-date it. See, Code of Civil Procedure section 2015.5.

7. Becausc it is your responsibility to have an original, compliant report in to the Office of Probation by the tenth, an
because some Respondents have claimed that their reports were lost in the mail, you may choose to send your reports in

manner that provides you with proof of delivery.

8. The Office of Probation files your report as of the date it is received, and NOT the date you mail it.

9. The Office of Probation will NOT contact you before and/or after each quarterly report is due. You must cafendar al
- of your deadlines to ensure timely receipt by the Office of Probation. l 00055

10. Each report is to be a perpetual document and is to reflect past and/or current status or compuance,

11. Each of your reports must be a clear and uneqt,,uvocal statement of your compliance. See In the Matter of Car
(Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. If it is not, it can be rejected for filing. .
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‘ Office of Pmbation |
PROOF OF PAYMENT INFORMATION

1. THERE ARE ONI.V TWO METHODS OF PROOF ACCEPTED:

A. Copy of the negotiated check (front and back); or '
B. An original declaration signed by the payee, which mast specify the amount received, the date 1t was received, at

which should include current contact information for the p: payee, including a valid telephone number.
2. Genemlly proof of receipt of payment is required by the deadline, EO just sendmg of the payment. If you are even on
day late, you are not in compliance. :
3. Rtis possible to obtain copies of the backs of negotxated cashier’s checks. However, it generally costs more money an¢
takes more time than obtaining the backs of business or personal checks.

4. If you are relymg upon the payee to sign a declaration, it is recommended that you provide thh each payment a
declaration for the payees to use as well as a stamped envelope addressed to:

The State Bar of California
Attn: Office of Probation
845 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

5. Sometimes payees move and do not provide the State Bar or you with updated contact information. If this happens, you
still must comply with your order to make restitution. To do so, you may need to prove that you made good faith efforts to
locate the payee(s) through internet searches, hiring an investigator, etc. - Keep track of all of your efforts. ‘If you do not
eventually locate the payee, you may choose to file a motion to modify your restitution condition so that.you are permitted to
pay the finds to the Client Security Fund (“CSF”) instead of to the payee, 1f/when the payee contacts the State Bar, ‘the money

will then be transferred.

6. If CSF pays out on a matter, it is recommended that you pay the individual payee(s) first. If CSF makes a payment,
you may owe money directly to the payee(s) as well as money to CSF. For example, if you are to pay $5,000 principal to a
payee with 10% interest accruing annually from January 1, 2001, and CSF pays the payee $5,000 on January 1, 2006, you must
pay the payee the interest on the $5,000 from January 1, 2001 through January 1, 2006. You will owe CSF the $5,000 in
principal, plus interest from January 1, 2006, plus,pmcessing costs. Contact CSF for the exact amount owed to it.

7. If you have many payees, or will not start restitution immediately, it is recommended that you contact all of the payees
IMMEDIATELY to let them know that you have been ordered to pay them and to request that they keep you and the Office of
Probation updated as to any change in their contact information. It is also recommended that you provide them with your
Probation Deputy’s name and telephone number in case they have any questions that you cannot answer for them.

8. Keep track of your payments. When you get close to paying off a payee, contact the Office of Probation so that the exact
amount owed to the payee as of the date you plan to make the final payment can be accurately calculated

9. Keep copies of everythmg you send to the Office of Probation so that if questions arise they may be easily addressed. Do
ot send multiple copies of the same payments unless specifically requested to do so (e.g. if there is something illegible on the

copies you previously sent).

10. Good faith efforts must be made to acquire resources to pay restitution. Any failure to make restitution may reflect
adversely on your rehabilitation. Jn the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rpir. 138; In the Matter
of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 525. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not
culpability, if they are extreme and result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your
control; your entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept. 2001) 4
Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at 311. Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are to pay the amount ordered even if at a
later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee will accept less (or file a motion to obtain an order modifying the

restitution condition). /d, :  NNN&L
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NOTICE OF COUNSEL REPRESENTATION

Respondent: Timothy D. Myers

State Bar Case#:  _S213798 (12-0-17220)

Member Number: 199356

Counsel Name:

Firm Name:

Address:

Bar Number:

Phone Number:

Respondent Signature:

Date:

Counsel Signature:

Date:

Please complete and return this form to the Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles,
California 90017-2515.
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSE

. THE STATEBAR * _

OF CALIFORNIA | ENFORCEMEN

845 South Figueroa Strect, Los Angeles, CA 90017-3515) ; ~TeiEracs Q) 16D

' : FAX:(213) 765-10;

Too: (213) 765-156

' - State Bar of Callforma
| ,2014 Ethlcs/Chent Trust Accounting (“CTA”)
School Schedule | .

LOS ANGELES |1l saAN FRANCISCO

845 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles | | 180 Howard St., San Franclsco
_Class Dav Date | Time | | Class| Day | Date | Time
Bthics |Thurs 10220 |9a-4p | [Bhics |Thurs [0313 |9a- 4
CIA__|Fri 0221 {9a-12p J |CTA |Fri 03/14_ 9a-12
| Bthics |Thus |05t 9a-4p | |Bthics |Thurs [0619 [oa-4p
CTA__|Fri_ 1052 {9a-12p | |CTA [Fri o620 |9a-1p
Bthics |Thurs | 06/19 | 9a-4p Ethics |Thurs |09/18 |9a- 4p
CTA__I|Fri __ 10620 [9a-1p | |CTA |Fri 10919 |9a-12p
Bthics |Thurs |08/21 |9a-4p | |Bthics |Thurs |12/04 |9a-4p
CTA __|Fri 08/22 [9a-12p | |CTA  |Fri 12/05 __|9a- 12p

Bthics |Thurs  [10/23 | 9a-4p
CTA [P |1024 |9a-12p

Ethics |Thurs | 12/18 |9a-4p

CTA Fri 12/19 9a - 12p 3
You can register for Ethics School and/or Client Trust Accounting School by: 1) mailing appliution
form with payment to the address on the form; or 2) going online at m.qalgar.m
Attorneys > Lawyer Regulation > Ethics Schools, go to end of section and click on 'ter 0y
click on Class Schedule and Registration. You are NOT registered until your payment is

received. If you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309. { 0058
| 0

?

Information may change, please check the State Bar website for the most current information.



- OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNS
- ENFORCEME

CAm17-251§ ' T TELEPRONE OD3) 654
_ . FAX:(213) 765-1

Tow; (213) 765-1.

Bittp:/foww.calbar.ca,

_ State Bar of California
Ethics/CTA School Information

Ethics and Cﬁeni Tms’t-,Aocbunﬁng classes:are given throughout the year at the State Bair offices:

'LOSANGELES  SANFRANCISCO
845 8. Figueroa Street 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017.2515 San Francisco, CA 84105

Please note that. pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, rule 3201, you wi NOT
receive Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit i your attendance at Ethics School or Client Trust
Accounting School Is required by a Decision o Order of the State Bar Court or SupremeCourt.

An application form and a schedule of classes are enclosed for your convenience. Fees MUST be submitted
with the application in order to secure a seat in the class. Classes for some dates may fill up quickly.
Payment for classes must be in the form of a personal check, money order or cashier's check. CASH

PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

: direct your Inquiries in writing to the State Bar of Califomi,

If you have a question about pmbaﬁon, please
Attention: Office of Probation, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515,

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

Letty Ramos
Administrative Secretary

00059
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

ENFORCEMENT
TG gD
FAX: (213) 765-1029
_ Too: (213) 765-1566
‘ : » Ittp:/fwww calber.ca.gov
State Bar of California @
Ethics/CTA School Application Enroliment Form
DATE: A - '
APPLICANT'S NAME: | SBN:
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, zIP:
PHONE: | | FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS: |
~ LOSANGELES 'SANFRANCISCO
845 South Figueroa Street 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 900172515 | San Francisco, CA 84105
ETHICS ($150) DATE OF CLASS: , ' LOCATION (LA OR SF):

LOCATION (LA OR sF); '

CTA ($100) DATE OF CLASS:

Trial Counsel, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA, 96017—2515, Upon receipt of your
application and payment, a confirming reservation letter will be mailed fo you. If you have any
questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309 or by fax at (213) 765-1029, o

Please indicate below the reason for your attendance:

D Supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Decision after hearing requiring attendance
Supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Order following stipulated disposition requiring
attendance

O Agreement in Liey of Discipline

D Voluntary Agreement with the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

(O state Bar Applicant for Admission | |

(J Voluntarily o T : . 00060
You can register fOI; Ethlcs Scllool and/or Client Trust Accounting School by: 1) mailing application
form with payment to the address on the form; or 2) going online at wwwicalbar.ca.gov: Home »
Attorneys > Lawyer Regulation > Ethics Schools, go to end of section and click on Register Now, or
click on Class Schedule and Registration. You are NOT registered untll your payment is
received, i you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309.,
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Fernandez, May

From: . Fernandez, May

Sent: " Thursday, April 17, 2014 10:28 AM
To: . tim@tdmlaw.com’

Subject: . Probation Non-Compliance
Attachments: Non-Compliance Letter.pdf

Please see the attached dc_i'cument.
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) : e, THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF PROBATION
¢ Ine) OF CALIFORNIA Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-1494
: 7)) 845 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-2515 TELEPHONE: (213) 765-1000
FAX: (213) 765-1439
http:/fwww.calbar.ca.gov
May Ling Fernandez: (213) 765-1035
OFFICE OF PROBATION
‘, ADDRES$ VERIFIED
Timothy D. Myers BY: m I'F
4911 Warner Ave Ste 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649
Sent via email and mail.
Inre: S213798 (12-0-17220) In the Matter of Timothy D. Myers

Dear Timothy D. Myers:

On January 21, 2014, this office sent to you a letter (copy enclosed) for the purpose of reminding you of
the terms and conditions of your probation imposed by the Supreme Court which became effective

January 10,2014,

You are not in compliance with your probation. The following chart summarizes your compliance to
date:

Condition . Due Date Completion Date Comments
Contact Office of . 2/9/14 2/12/14 Late
Probation to Schedule
Meeting
Meet with Probation As Scheduled 2/21/14
Deputy v (Scheduled 2/21/14)
Restitution 2/9/14 Satisfactory proof of
7 completion has not been
received. Please submit -
the required proof
: immediately.
Rule 9.20 Affidavit 2/19/14 2/21/14 Late
Quarterly Reports 4/10/14 4/16/14 Late

The Office of Probation does not intend to send any further reminder letters regarding the
aforementioned non-compliance or any future compliance due dates or lack of receipt of compliance
documentation. You are reminded that if you are even one day late, you are not in compliance with your
probation. Your non-compliance can be automatically referred for review and determination of further
action which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline including attendant costs, copy of

current costs enclosed.
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Timothy D. Myers’
April 17,2014
Page 2

Likewise, if for any reason, you cannot timely comply with the terms and conditions of the discipline
imposed, and to avoid a non-compliance referral, you must file a motion with the State Bar Court. See
rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq., Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California. A copy of the motion
must be served upon the Office of Probation. The Office of Probation does not have the authority to
extend compliance due dates or modify the terms and conditions of your probation.

Please note that even if you are referred, you are STILL REQUIRED TO TIMELY COMPLY with all
probation conditions in this matter, Additional violations may be subject to a separate non-compliance
referral. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (213) 765-1035.

Sincerely,
D30~

May Ling Fernandez

Probation Deputy -

/mif |

Enclosure(s)

. 00064
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Discipline Costs - 2014

Pursuant to action by the State Bar’s governing board in January 2011 and May 2012, the costs assessed
for disciplinary matters are adjusted annually to account for changes in labor and other resource costs.
The ad,;ustment is calculated by combining 40% of the year-on-year percentage change in the Consumer
Price Index' with 60% of the annual percentage change in the Em;aloyment Cost Index for Management,
Professional and Related Occupations®. For 2014, the adjustment is an increase of 2.31%.

For matters ﬁ_led on or after January 1, 2014, the costs assessed are as follows:

Matters that go in Default $4,343
Matters that Settle Prior to Filing of a Notice of Disciplinary Charges $2,992
Matters that Settle during first 120 days of pmceedxnj $3,497
Matters. that Settle before Pretrial Statement is filed $5,543
Matters that Settle before trial but after Pretrial Statement is filed $7,252
Matters that proceed to a One-day trial $7,252
Matters that proceed to a Multi-day trial $16,354
Matters that proceed to the Review Department $20,005

Matters that go into Default $2,930
Matters that Settle during the first 120 days of proceeding $2,447
Matters that Settle before Pretrial Statement is filed $5,249
Matters that Settle before trial but after Pretrial Statement is filed $6,890
Matters that proceed to a One-~day trial $6,890
Matters that ptoceed into a Multi-day trial $12,545
Matters that proceed to the Review Department $17,932
Probation Revocation Proceedings $2,344
Rule 9.20 Proceedings $2,488

ddnmn.tl 1 : UNSILERL .
Each mvest:gauon matter over one | $955
$134

Each resignation
Consolidation cost equal o the minivaum cost for the consolidated case type

Transcript costs incurred by the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
(BPC § 6086.10(b)(1))

Taxable costs iricurred by the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
(BPC § 6086.10(b)(2))

! Specifically, the December-to-December change in U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics series CUURA422SA0.
? Specifically, the Q4-to-Q4 change in U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics series C1U2010000 1 000001
1
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OFFICE OF PROBATION

Terrie Goldade, Supervising Attorney (213) 765-14%
TELEPHONE: (213) 765-100

343 SOUTH FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017-2515
: FAX: (213) 765149
htip:/fwww.calbar,oago
May Fernandez: (213) 765-1035
.- OFFICE OF PROBATION
January 21, 2014 ADDRES$ VERIFIED
o January 21, 2014
Timothy D. Myers .
4911 Warner Ave Ste 219 . B M| £
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

Inte: §213798 (12-0-17220) In the Matter of Timothy D. Myers

Dear Timothy D Myers:

This reminder letter is sent to you as a couriesy and based upon information that you are not currently

represented by counsel in this matter—the enforcement of your probation terms and conditions. If this
is incorrect, please complete the Notice of Counsel Representation form and submit the original to the

Office of Probation within five days so that future communications may be directed to your counsel.

As you know, on December 11, 2013, the Supreme Court of California filed an Ordet, effective January
10, 2014, suspending you from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years, staying exécution and
placing you on probation upon certain conditions for a period of two (2) years. Further, pursuant to the
Order of the Court, you have been placed on actual suspension for the first ninety (90) days of your

probation. |
Please take notice that attorneys are not relieved of MCLE requirements during the pendency of their
disciplinary period.

Rule of Professional Conduct 1-311 requires that a firm or attorney who employs an attorney who is
disbarred, resigned, suspended or involuntarily enrolled inactive, provide certain notices to the State Bar
and to clients,. While there is no prescribed form, in order to assist attorneys to comply with the rule, the
State Bar has created notices for the employer's use. If you are or become employed by an attorney or a
law firm, please remind your employer of this requirement. Forms are available at the State Bar website
under Attorney Forms/Reportable Actions or you may contact the Intake Unit, Office of the Chief Trial

Counsel, at (213) 765-1000.

You must also sch;edule a meeting with me to discass the terms and conditions of your discipline
within 30 days from the effective date of discipline.

! Please review your stipulation or decision carefully. You may have been ordered to remsin on actual
suspension until you have fully paid the costs imposed as a result of your discipline. The Office of
Probation does NOT monitor costs. If you have questions, contact Membership Billing at (415) 538-

2360. ‘
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Timothy D. Myers
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The Court has also ordered you to comply with the provisions of Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court.
Your affidavit must be timely filed with the State Bar Court by no later than February 19, 2014. Do

NOT submit yom' original affidavit to the Office of Probation.

Additionally, by court order, you must take and provide proof of successful passage of the Multi-State
Professional Responsibility Examination (MPRE) to the Office of Probation on or before January 10,
2015. Please ensure to select "California" as the jurisdiction to receive your score report during
registration. It is important that you plan to take this examination well in advance of the due date so that
you can re-take the examination if you do not receive a passing score. The passing scaled score is 86.
-The MPRE is only offered three (3) times a year, but you may not have three chances to take the MPRE
by your particular deadline. Failure to provide proof of passage of this examination by the due date may
result in your indefinite suspension until you provide proof that you have passed the examination. (See

‘Segrett] v. State Bar (1976) 15 Cal.3d 878, 891, fn 8.)

In order to comply with the terms and conditions of your probation, you maust report the status of your
comphance in each and every respect, by letter with any attachments, executed under penalty of
perjury, and addressed to the Office of Probation. As a courtesy, the Office of Probation has prepared a
Quarterly Repozt form for your use. Should you happen to lose your Quarterly Report form, you must
submit your request for a copy in writing explaining why you could not maintain a copy for yourself,

Each of your reports must be a clear and unequivocal statement of compliance. See In the Matter of
Carr (Review Dept 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244. Ifitis not, it can be rejected for filing.

Please read the Instructions and review the Quarterly Report carefully to determine whether you believe

that it accurately reflects the required terms and conditions. If you believe there is an error, or if there
espounsible for timely compl

are any questions, please notify me immediately. You are resp r_timely complying with
each and every term and condition whether or not it is regected in this letter and/or the Quarterly
Report form. You are reminded that for all conditions, being even one day late means that you are
NOT in comphance

The conditions of your' probation with compliance due dates are outlined below. Please note this
summary only reflects those conditions and compliance due dates that require submission of proof of
compliance to the Office of Probation. For a thorough review of all conditions, please refer to the
enclosed copy of that portion of the disciplinary order setting forth the conditions of probation.

Condition Deadline(s)

1. Contact Probation Deputy & Schedule " February 9, 2014
Required Meeting :

2. Restitution February 9, 2014

3. Rule 9.20 February 19, 2014

Quarterly; beginning April 10, 2014

00067
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Timothy D. Myers

January 21, 2014
Page 3 :
5, State Bar Ethics School January 10, 2015
6.MPRE : January 10, 2015
7. Final Report® January 10, 2016

You ate reminded that all Quarterly Reports are due on or before the 10 day after the end of each
quarter. I the 10™ falls on a holiday or a weekend, the report must be received by the Office of
Probation prior to that holiday or weekend. Your Final Report is due on or before January 10,

2015.

You are to make good faith efforts to acquire resources to pay restitution, and your failure to make
restitution will reflect adversely on your rehabilitation, In the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept. 1994)
3 Cal. State Bar'Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal, State Bar Ct. Rptr, .
525. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not culpability, if they are extreme and
result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your control; your
entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. In the Mazter of Taggart (Review Dept.
2001) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313. Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are
to pay the amount ordered even if at a later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee
will accept less (or file a motion to modify the restitution condition). Taggart (Review Dept. 2001) 4

Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 302, 312-313.

You are requxred to report, and in no event in more than ten (10) days, to the Membership Records
Office of the State Bar and the Office of Probation, all changes of information including current name,
office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes as prescribed by section
6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code. The Office of Probation will only send documents to your

official membership records address.

Further, please be advised that the Office of Probation does not have the authority to extend compliance
due dates or modify the terms and conditions of the discipline order. Request for extension of time or
modification of the terms and conditions of the discipline order must be filed with the State Bar
Court Hearing Department or Review Department. See, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of
California, rules 5.162 and 5.300, et seq. A copy of the motion must be served upon the Office of
Probation. Failure to timely submit reports or any other proof of compliance may result in a non-
compliance referral which may lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

Enclosed are wpiés of the Supreme Court Order and conditions of probation, which you have already
received from the Courts or your counsel, Rule 9.20 - California Rules of Court, Rules 5.330 and 5.332-
Rules of Procedure, Affidavit, Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination schedule, Quarterly
Report with instructions, Proof of Payment instructions, and Notice of Counsel Representation form,
Also enclosed is scheduling and enrollment information for the State Bar's Ethics School.

2 Please note, you Will have two Reports due by January 10, 2016, The first is the Quarterly Report for
the period covering October 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, The second is the Final Report for the

period covering Jariuary 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016.
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Timothy D. M&ers
January 21,2014
Page 4 ]

Itis recommenjdgd that you maintain a file containing all orders as well as communication between the
Ofﬁoe of Probation and yourself. Keep your file in a convenient location so that if you have contact
with the Office of Probation, any question can bé quickly addressed. It is further recommended that you
sign all original documents in blue so that the Office of Probation will irnmediately be able to ascertain

whether you have provided the required originsl(s).
Please note that the Court has determined that the repeated need of the State Bar to actively intervene to

seek compliance with disciplinary terms and conditions is inconsistent with the self: i
: h dis -governing nature of
probation as a rehabilitative part of the attorney discipline system. In the Matter of Gorman (%eview

Dept. 2003) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 567, 573.
© Sincerely, ﬂ

May Fernandez |

Probation Deputy

. fel

Enclosures
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SUMREME CUURI
FILED
(State Bar Cqurt No. 12-0-17229) DEC 1 I 24 |
§213798 Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Depm}'
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA
En Banc

In re TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS on Discipline

) The court orders that Timothy David Myers, State Bar Number 199356, is suspendcd from
the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of suspension is stayed,
and he is placed on probation for two years subject to the following conditions:

1. Timothy David Myers is suSpcnded from the practice of law for the first 90 days of
probation;

2. Timothy David Myers must comply with the other conditions of probation
recommended by the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court in its Order

Approving Stipulation filed on August 20, 2013, 2013; and

At the expiration of the period of probation, if Timothy David Myers has complied

with all conditions of probation, the two-year period of stayed suspension will be

satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Timothy David Myers must also take and pass the Multistate Professional Rﬂsponmbﬂxty
Examination within one year after the effective date of this order and provide satisfactory proof
of such passage to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los Angeles within the same period.
Fallure todo so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Tlmothy David Myers must also comply with California Rules of Court; ru]e 9.20, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 calendar days,
reSpectlvely, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or

suspensxon

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professxons Code
section 6086.10:and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section
6140.7 and as a money Judgment One-third of the costs must be paid with his membership fees
for each of the years 2015, 2016, and 2017. If Timothy David Myers fails to pay any instaflment

as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Court, the remaining balance is due

and payable immediately.
L, Prank A MeGuire, Clerk of the Supreme Court CANT]L.SAKAﬁ

of the State of Californis. do hereby ourtify that the ,
pmedmgxsamcopyofmomrof&u Courtas Chief Justice
shown by the records of my
Witness myhand mdthemloﬂthoumbis . ‘
CQEC 11 2N g 00070
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not write above this ine.) )
(12) [0 Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

(13) O No mitigating circumstarices are involved.
Additional miﬂgaﬁng circumstances:
See Aﬁachmenf, pages 10-11.

D. Discipltﬁe:

(1) Stayed Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of fwo years.

i - [J anduntil Respondent shows proof satisfactory o the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
: present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standerd
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

;[0 and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financaal Conditions form attached fo

il
this stipulation.

i, :D and until Respondent does the foliowing:
) X The above-referenced suspenston is stayed.

@ Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of two years, which will commence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

(3) Actual Suspension:
(a) Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of 90 days.

i [J end untiil Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilltation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(i), Shndards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.
iil. D and until Respondent does the foliowing:

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

M Ok Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended unti!
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabiitation, fitness to practice, and leaming and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

X During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of

2)
Professional Conduct.

Actual Suspension

) 00071
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Do not write above this iine.)

(3) Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information, including current office address and teiephone number, or cther address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

4y X Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy o discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must mieet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

(5) - B Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and al
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and

current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be

submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

in aidition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the fast day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

(6) [ Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must fumish fo the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must

cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(7) [X Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
*,inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has

complied with the probation conditions,

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of

Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given

at the end of that session.
[C1  No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

© O Respo;;ndent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must s0 declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterty report to be filed with the Office

8 X

of Probation.
(10) [X The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
[ Substance Abuse Conditions [ Law Office Management Conditions

[0 Medical Conditions X Financial Conditions

F. Other Condfﬁons Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) X Muitistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Faliure to pass the MPRE resufits in actus! suspension without

Actual Suspension

5
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fmther hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rulks of Court, and rule 5.162(A} &

(E), Rules of Procedure.

L'J No MPRE recommended. Reason;

Rule 20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must cornply with the requirements of rule 9.20,

Califoria Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in sub>divisions (a) and (c) of that rule witin 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matfer,

Condiﬁonal Rute 8.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remams sctually suspended for 80
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of ruile 8.20, Califomia Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified In subdivlsldns (a) and (c) of that fule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respeciively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matier.

Credit for Interim Suspension [oonvlction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the supulated period of actual suspension. Date of

commencement of interim suspension:

thaer Conditions:

Actus! Suspension

6
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in the Matte} of; .~ - | Case Number(s):
TIMOTHY DAVID MYERS 12-0-17220-RAH
Financial c_ondiﬁpns
a. Rasﬂtuﬁdn,

[X Respondent must pay restitution (including the principal amount, plus interest of 10% per annum) to the
payee(s) listed below. If the Client Security Fund (“CSF") has reimbursed one or more of the payes(s) for a

or any portion of the principal amount(s) listed below, Respondent must also pay restifution to CSF in the
amoqus) paid, plus applicable interest and costs.

Principal Amount “Tinterest Accrues From
: March 17, 2011

Payee
Matthew Kahnamelh $3,510

Respondent must pay above-referenced restitution and provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of
Probation not later than 30 days after the effective date of the disciplinary order herein.

b. lnstaﬂment‘ Restitution Payments

d Respondent must pay the above-referenced restitution on the payment schedule set forth below. Respondent
must provide satisfactory proof of payment to the Office of Probation with each quarterly probation report, or
as otherwise directed by the Office of Probation. No later than 30 days prior to the expiration of the period of
probation (or period of reproval), Respondent must make any necessary final payment(s) in order to complete

the payment of restitution, including interest, in full.
[Payee/CSF (as applicabie) | Minimum Payment Amount

Payment Frequency

O« Respoﬁdent fails to pay any instaliment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar Courl,
the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

c¢. Client Funds Certificate

[ 1. ifRespondent possesses client funds at any time during the period covered by a required quarterly
report, Respondent must file with each required report a certificate from Respondent and/or a certified
pubﬁc accountant or other financial professional approved by the Office of Probation, certifying that

a Respondent has maintained a bank account in a bank authorized to do business in the State of
California, at a branch located within the State of California, @nd that such account is designated

. as a “Trust Account” or “Clients' Funds Account’;

Financial Conditinns

(Effective Januaty 1, 20_1 )
\ . Page Z g
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Rule 9 20. Duties of disbarred, resigned, or suspended attomeys

(a) Disbarment, suspension, and resignation orders
The Supreme Coutt may include in an order disbarring or suspending a member of the State Bar, or accepting his

or her reslgnation a direction that the member must, within such time limits as the Supreme Court may prescribe;
(1) Notify afl cllents being represented in pending matters and any co-counse! of his or her disbarment,
suspension, or resignation and his-or her consequent disqualification to act as an attorney after the sffective
date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and, In the absence of co-counsel, also riotify the clients
to seek jegal advice elsewhere, calling aftention to any urgency in seeking the substitution of another attomey
or atiomeys;
{2) Detiver to all clients being represented in pending matters any papers or other praperty fo which the cllents
are entmed or notify the clients and any co-cournsel of a sultable time and place where the papers and other
property may be obtained, calling attention {0 any urgency for obtaining the papers or other property;
(3) Refund any part of fees paid that have not been earned; and
{4) Notify opposing counsel in pending litigation or, in the absence of counsel, the adverse parties of the
disbarment, suspenglon, or resighation and consequent disqualification to act as an attorney after the
effective date of the disbarment, suspension, or resignation, and file a copy of the notice with the court,
agency, or tribunal before which the litigation is pending for inclusion in the respective file or flles.

' (Subd (a) amen;Ied sffective Januaty 1, 2007; previously amended effective Decernber 1, 1990.)

(b) Noﬂces to clients, co-counsel, opposing counsel, and adverse parties
Al notices requifed by an order of the Supreme Court or the State Bar Court under this rule must be given by
registered or certified mall, return receipt requested, and must contain an address where communications may be

directed to the disbarred, suspended, or resigned member.

(Subd (b) amended effective January 1, 2007, previously amended effective Decernber 1, 1990.) '

(c) Fliing proof of compllance
Within such time as the order may prescribe after the effective date of the member's disbarment, suspension, or

resignation, the member must file with the Clerk of the State Bar Court an affidavit showing that he or she has fully
complied with those provisions of the order entered under this rule. The affidavit must also specify an address
where communications may be directed fo the disbarred, suspended, or resigned member.

{Subd (c) amendéd effective January 1, 2007; previously amended effective December 1, 1990.)

(d) Sanctions for failure to comply
A disbarred or resigned member's wiliful fallure to comply with the provisions of this rule is a ground for denying hig

or her application for reinstatement or readmission. A suspended member's willful failure to comply with the
provisions of this ngule Is a cause for disbarment or suspension and for revocation of any pending probation,
Additionally, such failure may be punished as a contempt or a crime.

(Subd (d) amended effective January-1, 2007; previously reletiered and amended effective December 1, 1990.)

Rule 9.20 amended and renumbered effective January 1, 2007; adopted as rule 955 effective April 4, 197.3; previously amended effective
Dscember 1, 1980.
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Division 6. Special Proceedings
Chapter 1. Rule 9.20 Proceedings

Rule 5.330 Nature of Proceeding

A rule 8.20 prooeedmg is one in which the member Is charged with failing to comply with rule 9.20 of
the California Rules of Court as ordered by the Supreme Court. These rules apply to rule 9.20

proceedings.

Rule 5.331 Deﬂnltlons
(A) Rule 9.20. As used in these rules, “rule 9.20" refers to rule 9.20 of the California Rules of
Court, and “rule 9.20 order” means an order requiring @ mermber to comply with rule 9.20
of the California Rules of Court,
(B) “Declaration of Compliance” Defined. A declaration signhed by a member to domply or
attempt to comply with a rule 9.20 order.

Rule 5.332 Filing and Service of Declarations of Compliance

(A) Proof of Service. All declarations of compltance must be accompanied by proof of
service on the Office of Probation.

(B)Mandatory Flling. The Clerk of the State Bar Court must flle all declarations of
compliance, regardless of their form or the date submitted.

(C) No Proof of Setvice. If the Clerk of the State Bar Court recelives a declaration that is not
accompanied by proof of service on the Office of Probation, the Clerk will file the

declaration and serve it on the Office of Probation.
Rule 5.333 Time for Filing Proceeding Based on Untimely or Formally Defective Declaration

(A)Untimely or Defective Filing. Any notice of disclplinary charges alleging that a
declaration of compliance was untimely filed or was defective in form must be filed within
90 days after the declaration is served on the Office of Probation, unless the Court

permits a later filing for good cause shown.

(B) Time Limit Inapplicable. This time limit does not apply to a notice of disciplinary charges
alleging a substantive defect In a declaration of compliance or alleging failure to file any

declaration of compliance.

(C) Defect;j in Substance. For purposes of this rule, if a declaration of compliance fails fo
state that the member fully complied with the requirements of rule 9.20(a), the failure is a

defect in substance and not a defect in form covered by this rule.

89
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E State Bar Court - :
Counse! for Respondent: Case Number(s): For Court's Use Only:
T the Matier of
A Member of the State Bar of RULE 9.20
California .| COMPLIANCE DECLARATION

1 ' s State Bar member number ,bavebeenozderedtocomp}yvmhthe
provxsions of subdmsions (8) and (o) of rule 9.20, Cahfomia Rules of Court, as part of & suspension ordered by the State Bar Court or
Supreme Court, or an-drder of disbarment or an order aocepting my resignation by the Supreme Court.

. If neither option is correct, attach a declaration under penslty of perjury

[Answer each question by checking
explaining your situstion.]

Within 30 days of the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment/acceptance of resignation (“effective date™): (See rule 9.18(a),
Californiz Rules of Coint):

I notified all clients and co-cmmsel, in mattets thet were pending on the date upon which the order to comply with rile9.20

. O
was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my consequent disqualification to act as an attorney
after the effective date of the order of suspension/disbarment, and in those cases where I had no co-counsel, I urged the
clients to seek legal advice elsewhere, calling attention to any utgency in seeking another attorney. -

_As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was ﬁled, I had no clients.

O

1 delivered to all clients any papers or other property to which the chents were entitled, or notified clents and co-counsel, if
any, of a suitable time and place where the papers or other property could be obtained, and called sttention to eny urgency

for obtaining the papers or other property.
As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, 1 had no papers or other property to which clients
. were entitled,

1refunded fees paid, any part of which had ot been earned.
As of the date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I had earned all fees paid to me.

O

Inotified all opposing counsel or adverse parties not represented by counsel in matters that were pending on the date upon
which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, of my
disqualification to ect as an attorney afier the effective date of my suspension, disbarment, or the Supreme Court’s
agcceptance of may resignation, and filed a copy of my notice to opposing counsel/adverse parties with the court, agency or
mbunal before which litigation was pending for inclusion in its files.

Asof tbe date upon which the order to comply with rule 9.20 was filed, I did not represent any clients in pending matters.

oOoo o

O

5. {0  Inthe future, communications may be directed to me at the following address:

[if this is not your current State Bar membership address, this declaration will change your membership address,
See Bus. & Prof. Code §6002.1(b)] .

I declare under penalty ;.of perjuty under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and cotrect. Executed at
, California, on s .

Wilful failure to comply ;vﬁth the provisious of rule 9.20 may
result in revocation of probation; suspension; disbarment; [Signature]

denisl of reinstatement; or, contempt or conviction,

{Print Name)

File this declaration at the State Bar Court, 845 S. Figueroa Street, 3rd Floor, Los Angeles,
CA 90017-2515 (dpproved by the State Bar Court Executive Committee 6/07/01; Revised 12/13/06) O O O 7 7

|
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= MULTISTATE PROFESSIONAL
RESPONSIBII.IW EXAMINA‘I'ION (“MPRE")

mm-amaanm»mmudcm molm

. The State Bar of California does NOT administer the MPRE.
TO REGIS‘I'!R AND FOR THE MOST RECENT INFORMATION REGARDING MPRE TEST
DATES, DEADI.INES, RESOURCES, ETC., YOU MUY CONTACT:

National Conference of Bar Examiners (*“NCBE")
Website: www.ncbex.org |

e e
{ Falo e f %
Srgtianbiaiauck it do

Test Regular Registration | Late Registration | Scores Tentatively

Dates* Deadiine (§$80)* | Deadline ($160)* Released by
Saturday, March 29,2014 | February 4,204 | February 20,204 | May 3,201
Saturday, August 9, 2014 June 17, 2014 Julys, 2014 - | September 13,204
Saturday, November 1, 2014 | September 10,2014 | September 25, 2014 | December ¢, 2014

| R The MPRE fee for applications received on or before the regular receipt deadline
is $80. The MPRE fee for applications received after the regular receipt deadline but
before the late receipt deadiine is §160.

2. To provide proof of successful passage of the MPRE to the Office of Probation,
you MUST: a): during registration, select California as the jurisdiction to receive your
score report; and b) send a copy of your score release to the Office of Probation on or
before your due dote. Failure to comply with these requiremsents will delay confirming
your passage of the MPRE, and i may result in an automatic suspension in probation

matters or a non-compliance referral in all other matters.
3.  Requests for special accommodations during the examination must be made to
the National Conference of Bar Examiners in advance of the examination.

| Pslne l mm 86|

*Information may change, ploase check the NCBE's website for the most current information.
Revised 10/31/13
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(For Office of Probation Use Only)

IN THE MATTER OF
Timothy D. Myers

CASE NO(s): 5213798 (12-0-17220)

QUARTERLY REPORT

First Report Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016
(for period January 10, 2014 through March 31, 2014) (for period January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016)

Due: [ |January 10,20__ [ ]April10,20__ [ | July10,20_ _ [ ] October10,20__
{for perfod 10/1 through 12/31) (for period 91/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 throngh 6/30) ( for period 771 through 9/730)

Make sufficient éopies of this form for future use and mail reports to State'Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 .

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

__  During the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

0 r:

— Duﬁng the reporting period above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation

except:

[y

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. §213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 2

Current Address

— .‘Wzthm 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
1information including current name, office address and telephone numbet, or other
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.10f the Business and

Professxons Code

Suspension

I did not practice law at any time during the reporting périod noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this

case.

State Bar Ethics School
I_have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on

I have completed the State Bar Ethics School course given on
A GOpy of my certificate of completion is attached if not previously submmed

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

I have registered for the MPRE given on

1 have taken the MPRE given on and am awaiting the results.

—_  Ipassed the MPRE given on . A copy of my results is
attached if not previously submitted.

I | did not pass the MPRE given on and have re-scheduled to take
the examination given on
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 5213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 3

Restitution
— I have completed restitution, and attached are front/back: copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledging
receipt of the payment. .
__ Ihave made restitution payments, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled
checks or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee
acknowledging receipt of the payment.

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws‘of the State of California that all of the
information provided in this report is true and accurate.

Signature: .
Timothy D. Myers

Date;
(Date of actual signature)
. . (Please sign in blue ink)
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+ Office of Probation ;
QUARTERLY REPORT INSTRUCTIONS

1. The enclosed Quarterly Report form has been tailored to reflect the conditions of your discipline that are to b
reported to the Officé of Probation. Please review it carefully. If you believe that it does not accurately reflect youw
conditions, immediately contact the Office of Probation. Note that even if the Office of Probation makes an error, you ar¢
reguired to timel a our orde ditions. The report form is provided as a courtesy only, and you are

not required to use it. .

2. The Office of Probation will M provide you with multiple copies of the courtesy Quarterly Report fom. YOU
MUST MAKE ENOUGH COPIES TO USE FOR ALL FUTURE QUARTERLY AND FINAL REPORTS. In the
future, one additional copy may be provided if you make a written request with an explanation under penalty of petjury

why you need such copy made.

3. For each quarter's report, mark the box for the correct reporting period and write in the correct year. Place an "X" in
front of each condition that applies to your activities during each respective reporting period. Provide all required

information.

4. Your report may be signed and mailed at the end of your business day on the last day of the month of each calendar
quarter (i.e., March 31st, June 30th, September 30th and December 31st). YOUR REPORT WILL BE REJECTED IF
YOU DATE, SIGN, AND/OR SEND IT BEFORE THE LAST DAY OF THE LAST MONTH OF EACH

CALENDAR QUARTER.

RIEPORTING
PERIOD

REPORT TO BY RECEIVIED IN THE
OFFICE OF PROBATIOIN By

January 1- March 31 .- April10
. April 1 « June 30 July10
July 1 - September 30 . October 10
October 1 - December 31 January 10

5. Your original signed and dated report must be physically received in the Office of Probation on or before the tenth
of January, April, July, and October. If the tenth falls on a weekend or holiday, you must send your report so that

it is received no later than the last State Bar business day before the 10th; The State Bar is not open on weekends or
holidays and does not receive mafl on those days. State Bar observed holidays include among others, New Year’s day,
Cesar Chavez Day, Independence Day, and Columbus day. For all conditions, being even one day late means that you are

not in compliance.

6. The report must contain an original signature in order to be filed with the Office of Probation. It is recommended
that you sign each report using blue ink. Because your report must be made under penalty of perjury, you must date it the

date you sign it and not pre-date it or post-date it. See, Code of Civil Procedure section 2015.5.

7. Because it is your résponsibility to have an original, compliant report in to the Office of Probation by the tenth, and
because some Respondents have ¢laimed that their reports were lost in the mail, you may choose to send your teports in &
manner that provides you with proof of delivery.

8. The Office of Probation files your report as of the date it is received, and NOT the date you mail it.

9. The Office of Probation will NOT contact you before and/or after each quarterly report is due. You must calendar all
- of your deadlines to ensure timely receipt by the Office of Probation. .

10. Each report is to be a perpetual document and is to reflect past and/or current status or compliance.

Each of your reports must be a clear and unequ:vocal statement of your compliance. See ln the Matter of Corr
(Rev1ew Dept. 1992) 2 Cal State Bar Ct. Rptr. 244, If it is not, it can be rejected for filing. O 0 082

If you have any questxons regardmg this information, please contact May Fernandez in the Office of Probation at (213)765-
1035.
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" Office of Probuﬂon
PROOF OF PAYMENT INFORMATION

. THERE ARE ONL‘I TWO METHODS OF PROOF ACCEPTED:

A. Copy of the negotiated check (front and back); or
B. An original declaration signed by the payee, which must specify the amount received, the date it was received, and

which ghould include current contact information for the payee, including a valid telephone number,

2, Generally, proof of receipt of payment is required by the deadline, NOT just sending of the payment, If you are even one
day late, you are piot in compliance. ,

3. Tt is possible to obtain copies of the backs of negotiated cashier’s checks. Howewer, it generally costs more money and
takes more time than obtaining the backs of business or personal checks. ,

If you are relymg upon the payee to sign a declaration, it is recommended that you provide thh each payment &

4'
declaration for the payees to use as well as a stamped envelope addressed to:
' The State Bar of California
Attn; Office of Probation
845 South Figueroa Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515

5. Sometimes payees move and do not provide the State Bar or you with updated contact information. If this happens, you
still must comply with your order to make restitution. To do so, you may need to prove that you made good faith efforts to
locate the payee(s) through internet searches, hiring an investigator, etc. Keep track of all of your efforts. If you do not
eventually locate the payee, you may choose to file a motion to modify your restitution condition so that you are permitted to
pay the funds to the Client Security Fund (“CSF”) instead of to the payee' 1f/when the payee contacts the State Bar, the money

will thent be transferred.

6. If CSF pays out on a matter, it is recommended that you pay the individual payee(s) first. If CSF makes a payment,
you may owe money directly to the payee(s) as well as money to CSF. For example, if you are to pay $5,000 principal to a
payee with 10% interest accruing annually from January 1, 2001, and CSF pays the payee $5,000 on January 1, 2006, you must
pay the payee the interest on the $5,000 from January 1, 2001 through January 1, 2006. You will owe CSF the $5,000 in
principal, plus interest from January 1, 2006, plus processing costs. Contact CSF for the exact amount owed to it.

7. If you have many payees, or will not start restitution immediately, it is recommended that you contact all of the payees
IMMEDIATELY to let them know that you have been ordered to pay them and to request that they keep you and the Office of
Probation updated as to any change in their contact information. It is also recommended that you provide them with your
Probation Deputy’s name and telephone number in case they have any questions that you cannot answer for them.

8. Keep track of your payments. When you get close to paying off a payee, contact the Office of Probation so that the exact
amount owed o the payee as of the date you plan to make the final payment can be accurately calculated.

9. Keep copies of everythinig you send to the Office of Probation so that if questions arise they may be easily addressed. Do
not send multiple copies of the same payments unless specifically requested to do so (e.g. if thers is something illegible on the

copies you previously sent),

10. Good faith efforts must be made to acquire resources to pay restitution. Any failure to make restitution may reflect
adversely on your rehabilitation. In the Matter of Broderick (Review Dept, 1994) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 138; In the Matter
of Potack (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 5§25. Financial difficulties may be considered in mitigation, not
culpability, if they are extreme and result from circumstances that are not reasonably foreseeable or that were beyond your
control; your entire financial condition, not just income, is to be considered. Jn the Matter of Taggart (Review Dept. 2001) 4
Cal. State Bar Ct, Rptr, at 311, Because restitution is a measure of rehabilitation, you are to pay the amount ordered even if at a
later date a separate agreement is obtained such that the payee will accept less (or file 8 motion to obtain an order modifying the

restitution condition). /d.
00083
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NOTICE OF COUNSEL REPRESENTATION

Respondent: . Timothy D. Myers

State Bar Case #: 5213798 (12-0-17220)

Member Number: 199356

Counse] Name: E

Firm Name:

Address:

Bar Number:

Phone Number:

Respondent Signature:

Date:

Counsel Signature:

Date:

Please complete and return this form to the Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles,
California 90017-2515, '
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. THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

|} $45 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeics, CA 0417.2515) ' TeLErHONS: B13)16130
. Fax: (213)7651029
. Top: (213) 1651566

hﬂp.llwwwmﬂ-w

State Bar of California
2014 Ethics/Client Trust Accounting (“CTA”)

School Schedule

LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO
845 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles | | 180 Howax-d St., San Francisco
Class | Day | Date | Time Class | Day | Date | Time
Ethics | Thurs | 02/20 | 9a-4p Bthics | Thurs | 03/13 | 9a- 4p
CTA_|Fri 10221 |9a-1op | |CTA IFi 0314 |9a-12p
Ethics |Thurs_ |05/1 | 9a-4p Bthics | Thurs | 06/19 |9a-4p_
CTA_ |Fri 1052 ~ 19a-12p | [ CTA- [P __ 106/20 [9a.12
Ethics | Thurs 06/19 9a - 4p Ethics |Thurs [09/18 [9a-4p
CTA__|Fri 06/20 | 9a-12p CTA __|Fri 09/19  |9a-12p
Ethics | Thurs 0821 |9a-4p Ethics | Thurs 12/04 9a-4p
CTA | Fri 08/22 19a-12p CTA _ |FPri 12005 [9a-12p
Bthics |Thurs | 1023 | 9a-4p
CTA _ |Fri 10/24 | 9a-12p |
Ethics | Thurs 12/18 9a-4dp
CTA | Fii 1219 |9a-12p

You can register for Ethics School and/or Client Trust Aceounting School by: 1) maﬂing application
form with payment to the address on the form; or 2) going online at wyyw.calbar.ca.gov: Home >

Attorneys > Lawyer Regnlation > Ethics Schools, go to end of section and click on ter Now, or
click on Class Schedule and Registration. You are NOT registered wuntil your payment is

received. If you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309.

Information may change, please check the State Bar website for the most current information,
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THE STATE BAR OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
ENFORCEMENT

~f OF CALIF ORNIA
- 845 8. FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017-2515 m (213)16&1309
: Fax: (213) 651029
: . Too: (213) 165-1566
e

~ State Bar of California
- Ethics/CTA School Inforrmmation
Ethics and Client Trust Accounting classes are given throughout the year at the State Bar offices:

LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO

" 845 8. Figueroa Street | 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 San Francisco, CA 94105

Ethics School is all day (9:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.), with a lunch bregk. The fee for the course is $150.00, Clienl
Trust Account School is held for three (3) hours, (8:00 a.m. fo 12:00 Noon). The fee for the course is $100,00,

Please note that. pursuant fo Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, rule 3201, you will NOT
recelve Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit if your attendance at Ethics School or Client Trust
Accounting School Is required by a Daclslon or Order of the State Bar Court or Supreme Court.

if your attendance et Ethics School Is not required by & Decislon or Order of the State Bar court or Supreme
Court, you may receive six (6) hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education credit upon successful
completion of the class. {f your attendance at CTA School s niot required by & Decision or Order of the State
Bar Court or Supreme Court, you may receive three (3) hours of Minimum Conﬁnuing Legal Education credit

upon successful.completion of the class.

An application form and a schedule of classes are enclosed for your convenience. Fees MUST be submitted
with the application In order to secure a seat in the class. Classes for some dates may fill up quickly.
Payment for classes must be in the form of a personal check, money order or cashier's check. CASH

PAYMENTS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

Please indicate on the application form, by checking the appropriate space, whether you are atiending the class
as a result of a Declsion of the Court afler a hearing; as a resut of a stipulated disposition; pursuant fo an
Agreement In Lieu of Discipline; voluntarily by letter agreement with the Office of Chief Trial Counsel or the

Commiftee of Bar Examiners for Bar applicants, or voluntarily for some other reason.

if you have a quesfion about probation, please direct your inquiries in writing fo the State Bar of Califomis,
Attention: Office of Probation, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA 80017-2515,

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
Letty Ramos
Administrative Secretary

Enc.
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

g%, THE STATE BAR .
PATFIY OF CALIFORNIA . ENFORCEMENT
£ 808"/ $I5 5. FIGUEROA STREET, LOS ANGELES, CAONTIETS ‘ “TELAFRONE: (313) S0
- FAx: (213) 1651029
To: (213) 1651566
Bttp:/Araw.calbercadov
State Bar of Californla |
EthicsICTA School Application Enroliment Form
DATE:
APPLICANT'S NAME: SBN:
APPLICANT'S ADDRESS:
CITY, STATE, ZIP:
PHONE: FAX:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:
* LOS ANGELES 'SAN FRANCISCO
845 South Figueroa Street 180 Howard Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017-2515 San Francigco, CA 84105
ETHICS ($150) DATE OF CLASS: LOCATION (LA OR SF):
CTA  ($100) DATE OF CLASS: LOCATION (LA OR SF);

Retum completed Application Enroliment Form with personal check, money order or cashier’s
check made payable to the State Bar of California, Attention: Letty Ramos, Office of the Chief
Trial Counsel, 845 S. Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, CA, 80017-2515, Upon receipt of your
application and payment, a confirming reservation letter will be mailed to you. [f you have any
questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (213) 765-1309 or by fax at (213) 765-1029.

Pleass indicate below the reason for your attendance:

Supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Decision after hearing requiring attendance
Supreme Court Order/State Bar Court Order following stipulated disposition  requiring
attendance

Agreement in Lieu of Discipline

Voluntary Agreement with the Office of the Chief Tnal Counsel

State Bar Applicant for Admission
Voluntarily

You can register for Ethics School and/or Cllent Trust Accounting School by: 1) mailing application
form with payment to the address on the form; or 2) going online at www.calbar.ca.gov: Home »

Attorneys » Lawver Regulation > Ethics Schools, go to end of section and click on Register Now, o

click on Class Schedule and Registration. You are NOT registered until your payment is
recelved. If you have any questions, please contact Letty Ramos at (2138) 765-1309.

|
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Fernandez, May

. : }

From:
To:
Sent:
Subject:

Microsoft Outlook

tim@tdmlaw.com’

" Thursday, April 17, 2014 10:28 AM

Relayed: Probation Non-Compliance

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the destination server:

'tim@tdmlaw.com’ (tim@tdmlaw.com) <mailto:tim@tdmlaw.com>

Subject: Probation Non-Compliance
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TIMOTHY D. MYERS, Attorney at Law
4911 Warner Avenue, Suite 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

{714) 840-0900

Bar No. 199356

STATE BAR COURT

HEARING DEPARTMENT-LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of ‘?é ) Case No. 12-0-17220
)

TIMOTHY D. MYERS ‘ ) Motion for Extension to
) pay restitution

A Member of the State Bar )

Comes now Respondent and request this court grant an extension for Respondent to pay
the ordered restitution. The Respondent was not able to work during the period of

actual suspension and has suffered an extreme financial hardship. The Respondent is
requesting a 90 day extension to allow him to arrange for the payment of the ordered

restitution.

Dated this £4 day of June, 2014

TIMOTWD . MYERS,

Motion for Extension of Time - 1 00090
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Declaration of Timothy D. Myers

I Timothy D. Myers am the party in the above referenced action. I provide the

following declaration based on my own knowledge and belief.

1. For more than the past year I have been under extreme financial hardship.
2. I am behind on a number of personal bills.

3. I am the father of 8 children, 7 of which still depend on my for their

sustenance.

4. At this time, I am unable to pay the court ordered restitution and am
requesting a 90 day extension in which to do so.

5. I currently have some expected income that will provide for the restitution
within the requested 90 days.

I swear under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of

my knowledge.

Dated this ’2“’ day of June, 2014

TIMOT D. RS,

Motion for Extension of Time - 2 00091
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

By
Overnight Delivery

Case Number: 12-0-17220

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18) years and not a party to
the within action, whose business address and place of employment is 4911 Warner Ave.,
Ste. 219, Huntington Beach California, declare that on the date shown below, I caused
to be served a true copy of the within document described as “Motion to Extend Time”
by Overnight Mail addressed to

State Bar of California

Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

By placing the document, together with this declaration in an envelope designated by

USPS as an overnight delivers.

I am readily familiar with the procedures for mailing with the United States
Postal Service as well as the overnight procedures for the United States Postal
Service.

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if
postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more
than one day after date of deposit of mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California,

that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Huntington Beach, California June

24, 2014. / /
[¢

Signed Jean Propoggia,
Declarant

Motion for Extension of Time - 3 00092




The Law Offices of

Timothy D. Myers
4911 Warner Ave. Ste. 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

State Bar of California

Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
1149 South Hill Street

Los Angeles, CA 90015-2299

Husftodpdogbefaf el Dbl NI )

YTM :

EXPECTED DELIVERY 06/25/2014 0lb.1100z.
SHIP

TO: 0006

LOS ANGELES CA 90015-2212

USPS TRACKING NUMBER

IR

'420 90015 9505 5000 2482 4175 0000 72
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THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF PROBATION _
TERRIE GOLDADE, No. 155348 JUL 10 2014
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY . .
845 South Figueroa Street B OPCE
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 LOS ANGELES
Telephone: (213) 765-1000
STATE BAR COURT
HEARING DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of: ) Case No. 12-O-17220 (5213798)

) .
Timothy David Myers, ) OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
No. 199356, ) EXTENSION TO PAY RESTITUTION;

) DECLARATION OF TERRIE GOLDADE

)
A Member of the State Bar )

)
The Office of Probation opposes Respondent’s motion.
On July 23, 2013, Respondent signed a stipulation agreeing that he failed to timely file a

notice of appeal, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-110(A); failed to refund
fees paid to him to file the notice of appeal, in violation of RPC, rule 30700(D)(2); and
knowingly made a false statement to the State Bar by misrepresenting that he had not been
employed to represent his clients in the appeal, in violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6106. Respondent stipulated that he would be actually suspended for 90 days and that he
would complete restitution within 30 days of the effective date of his discipline. On August 20,
2013, this Court served and filed its order approving the stipulation. On December 11, 2013, the
Supreme Court filed its order imposing discipline. As such, Respondent’s ninety day suspension

began January 10, 2014, and his restitution became due by February 9, 2014.
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On January 21, 2014, the Office of Probation mailed Respondent a letter-re.minding him
of all of his conciitions and deadlines. The letter stated that a request for extension of time must
be filed with the State Bar Court and that failure to timely comply could result in a non-
compliance referral which might lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

On February 12, 2014, Respondent left a voice mail message statmg that he had been out
of town on a family matter, but wanted to schedule his meeting. '

On February 13, 2014, the Office of Probation called Respondent at the number he had
left in his voice maii message. The phone number was to Experian, and Respondent could not be
reached there. The Office of Probation telephoned Respondent’s membership records telephone
number, reached a receptionist, and received a corrected telephone number.

On February 13, 2014, the Office of Probation left a voice mail message for Respondent |
asking that he call back to schedule his meeting.

On February 19, 2014, Respondent left a voice mail message stating that he was calling
to schedule a meeting, that he would be out of the office for the rest of the day, and would call
back the next day.

On February 19, 2014, Respondent filed a Rule 9.20 compliance declaration.

On February 20, 2014, the Office of Probation mailed Respondent a letter informing him
that his Rule 9.20 compliance declaration was not in compliance because he did not include an
address for future communications.

On February 20, 2014, the Office of Probation returned Respondent’s call. Respopdent
was asked if he had reviewed the letter and had it with him. He said that he did, but it would be
better to have the meeting the next morning.

On February 21, 2014, the Office of Probation conducted the required meeting.
Respondent was reminded that his Rule 9.20 compliance declaration was rejected because he did
not include an address. He was told that if he was going to file a new declaration, he should do it
as soon as possible because it would be late even if it was compliant. Respondent was reminded
that he was late in contacting the Office of Probation and out of compliance with restitution. He

was told that his noncompliance could be referred and might lead to Eﬁuther discinline. He was

2- | 00096




told to take ca‘f it as soon as possible. He wasr ed that he could consider filing a
motion if he was unable to meet conditions by the deadlines.

On April 11, 2014, the Ofﬁce of Probation received (but could not file) Respondent’
first quarterly report, which was due by April 10, 2014.

On April 14, 2014, the Office of Probation telephoned Respondent and informed him that
his April quarterly report could not be filed because it was not a complete report. He had only
filled out the first page and then attached a declaration only as to a pending matter. Respondent
said he would send a new one overnight.

On April 16, 2014, the Office of Probation received and filed Respondent’s quarterly
report, which was due by April 10, 2014.

On April 17, 2014, the Office of Probation mailed and e-mailed Respondent a letter
noting his noncompliance with his conditions, and that he could be referred for such. The letter
also noted that if he could not tixhely comply with his conditions, he must file a motion with the
State Bar Court. A copy of the January 21, 2014 letter was enclosed.

On June 16, 2014, the Office of Probation telephoned Respondent and told him that he
had been sent 2 letters. Respondent stated that he had not received them. When his e-mail and
regular address were reviewed with him, he stated that he remembered receiving them. He was
told that because he had not filed a motion or provided proof of payment of restitution, the Office
of Probation would be filing a motion to revoke his probation. He said that he was at a
graduation, but that he would take care of it.

As set forth above, Respondent has not just failed to comply with his restitution
condition; he has been late with every condition required of him to date, some of which required
only a de minimis cost. |

Respondent’s motion fails to include a financial declaration. Respondent has failed to
explain why he did not file his motion before he violated his condition. Respondent knew that he
was going to be suspended for the first ninety days, but agreed to complete payment within the
first thirty days; he has failed to explain what changed from the signing of the stipulation to the

present such that he could not complete the restitution as agreed and as ordered. In paragraph 1
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of his declaration in support of his motion, Respondent states that for more than the past year he
has been under extreme financial hardship. A year from the signing of the declaration was June
2013; Respondent signed his stipulation in July 2013, knowing that he was under extreme
financial hafdship.

Respondent has set forth no specific explanation regarding his “expected income” which
will permit him to pay the restitution. See Respondent’s Declaration in support of his motion,
9s.

Pursuant to rule 5.300 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California a moﬁon
for modification of probation shall set forth facts that show the request is consistent with the
protection of the public; the successful rehabilitation of the respondent; and the maintenance of
the integrity of the legal profession. Respondent has failed to do so. This Opposition is based
upon Respondent’s motion, the declarations of Respondent and Terrie Goldade, and all

documents in the Court’s files in these matters.
Respectfully submitted,

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF PROBATION

Dated: July9, 2014 BY: \;C‘UQ.QQ%&‘LM
: Terrie Goldade

Supervising Attorney
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DECLARATION OF TERRIE GOLDADE

1, Terrie Goldade, declare:

1) Iam over eighteen years of age and not a party to the above entitled action. All
statements made herein are true and correct and based upon my personal knowledge; if
necessary, I could and would testify thereto.

2) 1am employed as the Supervising Attorney for the Office of Probation, State Bar of
California.

| 3) In my capacity as Supervising Attorney, I, inter alia, review motions to modify
probation conditions and supervise Probation Deputies in the creation and maintenance of files in|
relation to all persons being monitored by the Office of Probation. I am familiar with the manner
in which the files are created and maintained.

4) It is the custom and practice of this office to maintain, in each Respondent's file, a
copy of the court orders by which said Respondent is placed on probation. Iam informed and
believe that it is the custom and practice of the California Supreme Court to serve on each
Respondent the disciplinary orders imposing discipline, including actual and stayed suspension
and probation, on said Respondent.

5) Itis also the custom and practice of this office: (a) to mail all correspondence sent to a
Respondent, by first class mail, to the address on file with the Membership Records Department
of the State Bar and to maintain a copy in the file; (b) to mail said letters on the date noted
thereon and to place any such mail which is returned as undeliverable in the file; (c) to place in
the file all documents recéived from a Respondent and others concerning Respondent; and (d) to
memorialize telephone conversations and other contacts made or received by any employee in
this office concerning a Respondent and place such memoranda in the file.

6) The Office of Probation has reviewed its file regarding Respondent. On July 23, 2013,
Respondent signed a stipulation agreeing that he failed to timely file a notice of appeal, in
violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3-110(A); failed to refund fees paid to him to
file the notice of appeal, in violation of RPC, rule 30700(D)(2); and knowingly made a false

statement to the State Bar by misrepresenting that he had not been employed to represent his
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clients in the appeal, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6106. Respondent
stipulated that he would be actually suspended for 90 days and that he would complete restitution
within 30 days of the effective date of his discipline.

7) On August 20, 2013, this Court served and filed its order approving the stipulation.

8) On December 11, 2013, the Supreme Court filed its order imposing discipline. As
such, Respondent’s ninety day suspension began January 10, 2014, and his restitution became
due by February 9, 2014.

9) On January 21, 2014, the Office of Probation mailed Respondent a letter reminding
him of all of his conditions and deadlines. The letter stated that a request for extension of time
must be filed with the State Bar Court and that failure to timely comply could result in a non-
compliance referral which might lead to the imposition of additional discipline.

10) On February 12, 2014, Respondent left a voice mail message stating that he had been|
out of town on a family matter, but wanted to schedule his meeting.

11) On February 13, 2014, the Office of Probation called Respondent at the number he
had left in his voice mail message. The phone number was to Experian, and Respondent could
not be reached there. The Office of Probation telephoned Respondent’s membership records
telephone number, reached a receptionist, and received a corrected telephone number.

12) On February 13, 2014, the Office of Probation left a voice mail message for
Respondent asking that he call back to schedule his meeting.

13) On February 19, 2014, Respondent left a voice mail message stating that he was
calling to schedule a meeting, that he would be out of the office for the rest of the day, and would
call back the next day.

14) On February 19, 2014, Respondent filed a Rule 9.20 compliance declaration.

15) On February 20, 2014, I mailed Respondent a letter informing him that his Rule 9.20

compliance declaration was not in compliance because he did not include an address for future

communications.

00100
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16) On February 20, 2014, the Office of Probation returned Respondent’s call.
Respondent was asked if he had reviewed the letter and had it with him. He said that he did, but
it would be better to have the meeting the next morning.

17) On February 21, 2014, the Office of Probation conducted tﬁe required meeting.
Respondent was reminded that his Rule 9.20 compliance declaration was rejected because he did
not include an address. He was told that if he was going to file a new declaration, he should do it
as soon as possible because it would be late even if it was compliant. Respondent was reminded
that he was late in contacting the Office of Probation and out of compliance with restitution. He
was told that his noncompliance could be referred and might lead to further discipline. He was
told to take care of it as soon as possible. He was reminded that he could consider filing a
motion if he was unable to meet conditions by the deadlines.

18) On April 11, 2014, the Office of Probation received (but could not file)
Respondent’s first quarterly report, which was due by April 10, 2014.

19) On April 14, 2014, the Office of Probation telephoned Respondent and informed h1m1
that his April quarterly report could not be filed because it was not a complete report. He had
only filled out the first page and then attached a declaration only as to a pending matter.
Respondent said he would send a new one overnight.

20) On April 16, 2014, the Office of Probation received and filed Respondent’s quarterly
report, which was due by April 10, 2014.

21) On April 17, 2014, the Office of Probation mailed and e-mailed Respondent a letter
noting his noncompliance with his conditions, and that he could be referred for such. The letter
also noted that if he could not timely comply with his conditionns, he must file a motion with the
State Bar Court. A copy of the January 21, 2014 letter was enclosed.

22) On June 16, 2014, the Office of Probation telephoned Respondent and told him that
he had been sent 2 letters. Respondent stated that he had not received them. When his e-mail
and regular address were reviewed with him, he stated that he remembered receiving them. He

was told that because he had not filed a motion or provided proof of payment of restitution, the

00101
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Office of Probation would be filing a motion to revoke his probation. He said that he wasat a
graduation, but that he would take care of it.

23) As set forth above, Respondent has not just failed to comply with his restitution
condition; he has been late with every condition required of him to date, some of which required
only a de minimis cost.

24) Respondent’s motion fails to include a financial declaration. Respondent has failed
to explain why he did not file his motion before he violated his condition. Respondent knew that
he was going to be suspended for the first ninety days, but agreed to complete payment within
the first thirty days; he has failed to explain what changed from the signing of the stipulation to
the present such that he could not complete the restitution as agreed and as ordered. In
paragraph 1 of his declaration in support of his motion, Respondent states that for more than the
past year he has been under extreme financial hardship. A year from the signing of the
declaration was June 2013; Respondent signed his stipulation in July 2013, knowing that he was
under extreme financial hardship.

25) Respondent has set forth no specific explanation regarding his “expected income”
which will permit him to pay the restitution. See Respondent’s Declaration in support of his

motion, 5.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

Executed July 9, 2014 at Los Angeles, California.

4,

Terrie Goldade
Declarant
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY REGULAR MAIL

CASE NUMBER(s): 12-0-17220(S2137980 RAP

I, the undersigned, over the age of eighteen (18) years, whose business
address and place of employment is the State Bar of California, 845 S. Figueroa
Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515, declare that | am not a party to the within
action; that | am readily familiar with the State Bar of California's practice for collection
and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service;
that in the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence
collected and processed by the State Bar of California would be deposited with the
United States Postal Service that same day; that | am aware that on motion of party
served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on
the envelope or package is more than one day after date of deposit for mailing
contained in the affidavit; and that in accordance with the practice of the State Bar of
California for collection and processing of mail, | deposited or placed for collection and
mailing in the City and County of Los Angeles, on the date shown below, a true copy
of the within

OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR EXTENSION TO PAY RESTITUTION;
DECLARATION OF TERRIE GOLDADE

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, on the date
shown below, addressed to: '

By United States Vai |

Timothy D. Myers
4911 Warner Ave Ste 219
Huntington Beach, CA 92649

in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed To:

N/7A

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, California on the date shown

below.

DATED: July 10, 2014 SIGNED: > S~

Mia Hibler
Declarant
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IN THE MATTER OF
Timothy D. Myers

CASE NO(s): 5213798 (12-0-17220) | JUL 10 2014 plk

Probation OFFICE OF‘ PHUBAT!ON
LOS ANGELES

QUARTERLY REPORT
[ ] First Report Due: April 10, 2014 [ ] Final Report Due: January 10, 2016
(for period January 10, 2014 through March 31, 2014) (for perind January 1, 2016 through January 10, 2016)

Due: | |January 10,20__ [ |April10,20__ [ 7] July 10,2074 [~ October 10, 20_
(for period 10/1 through 12/31) (for period 01/01 through 3/31) (for period 4/1 through 6/30)  ( for period 7/1 through 9/30)

Make sufficient copies of this form for future use and mail reports to State Bar of California, Attn:
Office of Probation, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 .

Place an "X" before each of the statements below that applies to you:

Compliance with State Bar Act and Rules; and Report on SBC Proceedings

_‘y Durmg the reporting period noted above or portion thereof, I have complied with all
provisions of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of
probation; and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending
against me in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed
under penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court
including the case number(s), and current status.

Or

During the reporting period above or portion thereof, I have complied with all provisions
of the State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of probation

except:

(attach declaration under penalty of perjury if more space is needed);
and during the preceding calendar quarter, there were no proceedings pending against me
in the State Bar Court, or if there were, I have attached my declaration, signed under
penalty of perjury, regarding my pending proceeding(s) in State Bar Court including the
case number(s), and current status.

00104
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Timothy D. Myers
Case No. 8213798 (12-0-17220)

Page 2

Current Address

x Within 10 days of any change, I reported to the Membership Records Office and to the
Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
information including current name, office address and telephone number, or other
address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002. 1of the Business and
Professions Code

Suspension

I did not practice law at any time during the reporting period noted above or applicable
portion thereof during which I was suspended pursuant to the Supreme Court order in this
case.

State Bar Ethics School
X I have registered for the State Bar Ethics School course given on leu l ’f '

I have completed the State Bar Ethics School course given on
A copy of my certificate of completion is attached if not previously submltted

Multi-State Professional Responsibility Examination

-ﬁ I have registered for the MPRE given on N oV | 5 29 il'!

[ have taken the MPRE given on and am awaiting the results.

I passed the MPRE given on . A copy of my results is
attached if not previously submitted.

I did not pass the MPRE given on and have re-scheduled to take
the examination given on .

00105



Timothy D. Myers

Case No. 5213798 (12-0-17220)
Page 3

Restitution

I'have completed restitution, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled checks
or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee acknowledging

receipt of the payment.

I have made restitution payments, and attached are front/back copies of the cancelled
checks or a declaration (must include amount and date paid) from the payee
acknowledging receipt of the payment.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that all of the
information provided in this report is true and accurate.

Date: 7 l A \ l"\ Signature:

(Date of actual signature)

(Please sign in Hlue ink)

00106
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